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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Office of the General Counsel 

Washington DC 20420 

JUN 2 0 2012 

In Reply Refer To: 024F 
Case No. 21563 

This letter is the final agency administrative decision by the Department of 
Veterans Affairs (VA) in response to your appeal under the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552. You appealed the denial , by the Veterans Benefits 
Administration (VBA), of your FOIA request for records pertaining to "[requests] 
processed previously for other [requestors] for records associated with the 
Department of Veterans Affairs and Prudential Financial. .. " After thoroughly 
reviewing this matter, your appeal is granted in part for the reasons stated below. 

After a thorough search, we located the records responsive to request. The 
records are included herein . Please note, however, that the names, home 
addresses, and other personal information for certain individuals have been 
redacted pursuant to FOIA Exemption 6 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)) as disclosure of such 
information would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

Exemption 6 protects records the release of which would lead to a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) . The individuals 
identified in these documents have an expectation of privacy in these records. 
Although the disclosure of this information would be permissible if it would serve an 
articulable public interest under the FOIA, no such interest has been found in this 
information. The balance, therefore, weighs in favor of protecting the individuals' 
privacy, and we find that the information was properly withheld . 

The FOIA requires us to advise you that if you believe that VA erred in this 
decision , you have the right to file a complaint in an appropriate United States 
District Court. We regret that we could not be more helpful. 

As part of the 2007 FOIA amendments, the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) was created to offer mediation services to resolve disputes 
between FOIA requesters and federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to 
litigation. Using OGIS services does not affect your right to pursue litigation. You 
may contact OGIS in any of the following ways: 



2. 

Office of Government Information Services 
National Archives and Records Administration 
Room 2510 
8601 Adelphi Road 
College Park, MD 20740-6001 

Sincerely yours, 

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Telephone: 301-837-1996 
Facsimile: 301-837-0348 
Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448 

Deborah K McCallum 
Assistant General Counsel 

Enclosures 
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l k:u FUIA Offiar: 

Pun;uaut tl.) the r~deral Freedom of Infom\3tion Act, 5 t:.S.C. § 5:52, ~ reque~t access 
H' an·J L:up\cs of uf cnnlr;,cts and correspondence relating to Prudential Life's Alhancc 
l'nJ!!:l·a•n auu tht' \\•tcr.1n's Group Life lnsurnnce and.'or Servicentember's Gwnp L1fe 
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lll'J:'Cth:Y. As a journalist, I am pri.ruarily engaged in disseminating information 1 h~ 
put•!ic has an urgent u~ed for information about The public has an urgerit n~:cd f()r 
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Bernard Johnson 
VBA FOIA Central Office 
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 
810 Vennont Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20420 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

September 16, 2010 
REGULAR MAIL 
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0ECEIVEn n SEP 2 9 2010 u 
BY: \.£A cXr:n32 

This is a request under the Freedom of lnfonnation Act (FOIA) (5 U.S.C. § 552 et seq.). 

Please provide me with all the documents pertaining to Servicemembers' Group Life 
Insurance ("SGLI .. ) and Veterans' Group Life Insurance (''VGLI.,) that were recently provided 
to the Bloomberg News Service (''Bloomberg") in response to its FOIA request. 

The documents I seek are described in the attached Bloomberg article, dated September 
14, 2010. Among other things, it appears that the VA provided Bloomberg with: 

(l) The amendment to the SGLIIVGLI life insurance contract between the VA and the 
Prudential Life Insurance Co. ("Prudential"), dated September I, 2009; 

(2) The original SGLIIVGLIIife insurance contract between the VA and Prudential dated 
1965; 

(3) The amended SGLIIVGLI life insurance contract between the VA and Prudential, 
dated 2007; 

(4) The amended SGLIIVGLI life insurance contract between the VA and Prudential, 
dated September 2009; 

(5) An email from Thomas Lastowka, the VA's director for insurance, to Stephen Wurtz, 
the agency's deputy assistant director for insurance, concerning SGLIIVGLI, dated 
June 9, 1999; 

(6) A presentation from Prudential to the VA concerning SGLIIVGLI, dated June 10, 
1998. 
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Department of V cterans Affairs 
September 16, 2010 
Page2 

The foregoing is an illustrative list of the documents that I seek, garnered from the 
attached Bloomberg article. I seek to be provided with the entirety of the documents provided to 
Bloomberg. 

In addition, please provide all documents that comprise the full investigation (including 
without limitation interview notes, all documents inspected and created, draft press releases, and 
all e-mails that were reviewed) of the VA life insurance program purportedly begun on July 28, 
2010 that resulted in the change of policy regarding payment of life insurance benefits 
announced by the VA on September 15,2010. 

I will pay up to $1,000 for search and review fees without prior authorization. If the 
duplication fees exceed $1,000, please call me. My daytime telephone number is (212) 223-
6444 and my email address is tlaughlin@scott-scott.com. 
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Bloomberg.com 

Veterans Agency Made Secret Deal With Prudential (Update3) 

Share I Email I Print I A A A 

By David Evans 

Sept. 14 (Bloomberg) -- The U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 
failed to Inform 6 million soldiers and their families of an 
agreement enabling Prudential Financial Inc. to withhold 
lump-sum payments of life insurance benefits for survivors of 
fallen service members, according to records made public 
through a Freedom of Information request. 

The amendment to Prudential's contract is the first document to 
show how VA officials sanctioned a payment practice that has 

spurred Investigations by lawmakers and regulators. Since 1999, Prudential has used so-called retained­
asset accounts, which allow the company to withhold lump-sum payments due to survivors and earn 
investment income on the money for Itself. 

The Sept. 1, 2009, amendment to Prudential's contract with the VA ratified another unpubliclzed deal 
that had been struck between the Insurer and the government 10 years earlier -- one that was never 
put into writing, Bloomberg Markets magazine reports in Its November issue. This verbal agreement In 
1999 provoked concern among top Insurance officials of the agency, the documents released in the FOIA 
request show. 

For a decade, until the contract was formally changed, Prudential wasn't fulfilling Its obligations to 
survivors of fallen service members, says Brendan Bridgeland, an Insurance lawyer who runs the non­
profit Center for Insurance Research in Cambridge, Massachusetts. 

'Violated Terms' 

"It's very clear they violated the original terms of the contract," says Bridgeland, who is retained by the 
National Association of Insurance Commissioners to represent consumers. 

"Every veteran I've spoken with Is appalled at the brazen war profiteering by Prudential," says Paul 
Sullivan, who served In the 1991 Gulf War as an Army cavalry scout and Is now executive director of 
Veterans for Common Sense, a nonprofit advocacy group based In Washington. "Now vets are upset 
at the VA's inability to stop Prudential's bad behavior." 

That the VA allowed Prudential to Issue retained-asset accounts for 10 years while the contract required 
lump-sum payouts is "more evidence that the VA was asleep at the wheel for a decade," says Sullivan, 
who was a project manager and analyst at the VA from 2000 to 2006. 

"When grieving families check the box that they want a lump sum, they should get it. We remain 
disappointed and Irate at the VA's failure to provide advocacy for veterans," he says. 

State and U.S. Probes 

Since July 28, when Bloomberg Markets first reported that Prudential sent checkbooks Instead of checks 
to survivors requesting lump-sum payouts, state and federal officials have demanded the retained-asset 

http://noir .bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=2067000 1 &sid=ab914qZlQzHU 9/14/2010 
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system be Investigated and reformed. The VA itself launched a probe of its life Insurance program the 
day the first story was published. 

The next day, New York Attorney General Andrew Cuomo launched what he called a "'major fraud 
investigation• of Prudential and other life insurers over their use of retained· asset accounts. Since then, 
Cuomo's office has issued subpoenas to Prudential and at least 12 more insurance companies. 

The insurance departments in Georgia and New York have also opened probes. The U.S. House 
Oversight and Reform Committee plans to hold hearings Into Prudential's use of retained-asset accounts 
to pay money owed to fallen soldiers' survivors. 

'News to Me' 

u.s. Secretary of Defense Robert Gates -- who was in office when the 2009 agreement was signed -­
said when the VA started Its probe that he had been unaware that survivors were being sent retained­
asset accounts. 

·until today I actually believed that the families of our fallen heroes got a check for the full amount of 
their benefits, • Gates said at the time. "'This came as news to me. • 

As a result of the VA probe, the agency announced today that It will change Its Insurance program, 
allowing survivors to request and receive lump-sum checks. 

Under Prudential's original 1965 contract with the VA and a 2007 revised contract-- both of which were 
released as part of the FOIA response-- the Insurer Is required to send lump-sum payouts to survivors 
requesting them. The contract covers 6 million active service members, their families and veterans. 

The checkbooks Prudential sends to survivors are tied to what the Insurer calls its Alliance Account. The 
checkbooks are made up of drafts, or IOUs, and aren't insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corp. Prudential Invests the survivors' money in its general corporate account, where It can earn the 
insurer as much as eight times as much as it currently pays in interest to beneficiaries. 

Bond Income 

Prudential held $662 million of survivors' money in Its corporate general account as of June 30, 
according to Information provided by the VA. Prudential's general account earned 4.2 percent in 2009, 
mostly from bond Investments, according to regulatory filings. The company has paid survivors holding 
Alliance Accounts 0.5 percent in 2010. 

Families that were supposed to receive lump-sum payments under the terms of the contract before it 
was amended In 2009 may be able to successfully sue Prudential for lost interest, insurance lawyer 
Bridgeland says. 

"'Survivors would have a very strong claim for Interest earned by Prudential on their money,'" he says. 

Prudential spokesman Bob DeFIIIippo says his company is following the terms of its agreement with 
the VA. 

"Prudential is in compliance with Its contract with the Department of Veterans' Affairs,'" he says. 

DeAIIlppo declined to comment on whether Prudential was in compliance with its contract between 1999 
and September 2009 or to answer any other questions. Prudential chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
John Strangfeld declined to comment for this story. 

Useful Service 

In July, DeFillippo said Prudential's retained-asset account was a useful service for bereaved relatives of 
soldiers. "For some families, the account is the difference between earning Interest on a large amount of 
money and letting It sit Idle," he said. Survivors can withdraw some or all of their money at any time, he 
said. 

Veterans Affairs Chief of Staff John Gingrich says the agency approved use of the Alliance Account 
because it wanted to help survivors. 

http://noir .bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=2067000 1 &sid=ab914qZIQzHU 9/14/2010 
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"'We needed to give an option to Individuals that allowed them more flexibility and time to react to the 
tragic family situation," Gingrich says. 

Verbal Agreement 

VA spokeswoman Katie Roberts declined to say when Veterans Affairs Secretary Eric Shlnsekl, who 
was appointed by President Barack Obama in January 2009, learned of the existence of the 1999 
verbal agreement and the 2009 amendment. She also declined to make Shinseki available for comment. 

The VA official who verbally agreed In 1999 to allow Prudential to change the terms of the 1965 contract 
and begin offering retained-asset accounts was Thomas Lastowka, the VA's director for insurance, 
according to Dennis Foley, a VA attorney. Prudential began sending Alliance Account kits to soldiers' 
beneficiaries in June 1999. 

Foley says the VA and Prudential would have been better off if they had put their 1999 agreement in 
writing. 

·could that have been done better?" Foley asks. "Probably. Best practice would have been to legally 
memorialize it at the time." 

Foley says the 1999 changes to the 1965 contract were valid, even If they weren't In writing, because 
they were made by mutual agreement by people empowered to make such decisions. 

"It was changed by somebody who was authorized to change it, • he says. 

Contract Terms 

The language of both the 1965 contract and the 2009 amendment make clear that Newark, New Jersey­
based Prudential was required to adhere to the original terms until 2009, regardless of any handshake 
agreements in 1999, Insurance lawyer Brldgeland says. 

The 1965 contract says any alterations must be made In writing. 

"No change in the Group Policy shall be valid unless evidenced by an amendment thereto,· It says. "No 
Agent is authorized to alter or amend the Group Policy." 

The VA and Prudential signed a revised contract In 2007, saying it was "amended in its entirety. • That 
contract, with the exact same words as the 1965 agreement, required that Prudential pay survivors with 
lump sums. 

The 2007 revision included the same procedures in the 1965 agreement requiring any changes be made 
In writing. It contained no mention of the retained-asset system, or of the verbal agreement struck In 
1999. 

2009 Amendment 

It wasn't until Sept. 24, 2009, that the changes agreed to by VA off"ICial lastowka and Prudential in 1999 
were put Into writing. The 2009 amendment allowing Prudential to hold onto death benefit payouts was 
made retroactive to Sept. 1, 2009, not back to 1999. 

By putting in writing a change that was verbally adopted 10 years earlier, the VA Is effectively trying to 
backdate the amendment, says Jeffrey Stempel, an insurance law professor at the William s. Boyd 
School of Law at the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, who wrote 'Stempel on Insurance 
Contracts' (Aspen Publishers, 2009). 

•They're trying to reinvent history," Stempel says. "You really can't do that. This Is a blatant giveaway 
by the VA with nothing for the agency or the people in uniform." 

Nine of every 10 survivors ask Prudential for lump-sum payments, the VA says. Prudential sends those 
families •checkbooks· instead of checks. 

'Disasters Do Happen' 

Documents released in the FOIA request show some signs of concern within the VA after Prudential 

http:l/noir.bloomberg.cornlapps/news?pid=2067000 1 &sid=ab914qZ1QzHU 9/14/2010 
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proposed the retained- asset accounts In 1998. Lastowka, the official who allowed Prudential to 
introduce the Alliance Accounts, said that the insurer's "checkbook" system wasn't protected by the 
FDIC. 

"Disasters do happen," wrote Lastowka, In an e-mail dated June 9, 1999, to Stephen Wurtz, the 
agency's deputy assistant director for Insurance. 

Lastowka said In his e-mail that the lack of FDIC coverage could backfire on survivors. 

"Who Is responsible if Alliance goes belly up?" Lastowka asked. '"I think we have to also be prepared to 
defend the use of the Alliance Account. • 

Lastowka also asked whether Prudential had adequately disclosed to survivors that the Alliance 
Accounts weren't covered by FDIC Insurance. "'Did Pru alert us to the non-FDIC fact? .. he wrote to Wurtz. 
'"Or was It in small print as the notice to beneficiaries?" 

Documents turned over by the VA didn't Include a response from Wurtz. 

'Aware of Issues' 

Lastowka says his e-mail shows the decision to allow Alliance Accounts was carefully considered. 

"This e-mail demonstrates simply that the VA's Insurance program was aware of issues that might be 
raised as we implemented the payment method and that we should be prepared to respond to 
inquiries," Lastowka says. "We were confident that we were making a decision which would benefit 
survivors." 

The FOIA documents show that on June 10, 1998, Prudential gave a presentation to the VA. It included 
10 pages of key points, saying the Alliance Accounts would benefit survivors because they would provide 
safety, flexibility In how and when to use their money, competitive interest rates and customer service. 

In fine print, at the bottom of one of the pages, was this caveat: "Funds in the Alliance Account are 
direct obligations of The Prudential Insurance Company of America and are not insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation." 

Sheila Balr 

Twelve years later, the Issue of the lack of FDIC protection In retained-asset accounts flared anew. 

FDIC Chairman Sheila Bair said in August that consumers could incorrectly conclude that retained­
asset accounts were Insured by the FDIC. 

"The insurance company must take care to avoid implying in any way that these accounts are in fact 
FDIC-Insured," she wrote in an Aug. 5 letter to state insurance regulators. 

Some families of veterans have taken their complaints to court. Five survivors filed a federal fraud 
lawsuit in Boston on Aug. 30 against Prudential claiming the insurer has earned as much as $500 million 
in profits by Improperly keeping beneficiaries' money instead of paying It out in a lump sum. 

The suit, Lucey vs. Prudential Insurance Co. of America, says the Insurer fraudulently claims to 
beneficiaries that the Alliance Account Is a lump sum. 

'This Ruse' 

"Initiation of this ruse does not constitute payment of anything to anyone," the suit says. "The Alliance 
Account is merely a bookkeeping device used by Prudential to hold on to beneficiaries' money." 

Prudential hasn't yet flied a response in court. Spokesman DeFillippo says he can't comment on the 
case. 

"It Is important to note that several federal judges have rejected claims against accounts like our 
Alliance Account, concluding that beneficiaries are in virtually the same position they would be in had 
the insurer sent them a check," DeFilllppo says. He cited the dismissal of a case against MetLife Inc. on 
Sept. 10. 

http://noir .bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=2067000 1 &sid=ab914QZlOzHU 9/14/2010 
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Insurance contract professor Stempel says that regardless of the outcome of that lawsuit, It's clear that 
Prudential and the VA wrongly manipulated a federal contract at the expense of military members and 
their relatives. •At a minimum, survivors ought to be made whole with their missed Interest," he says. 
"'The VA really seems to have had the best interests of the insurance company at heart, Instead of those 
of the soldiers and their families. 

To contact the reporter on this story: David Evans In Los Angeles at davldevans@bloomberg.net. 

Last Updated: September 14, 2010 12:12 EDT 
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Evans Interview on Veterans Agency Deal 
With Prudential 
Sept. 14 (Bloomberg) -- Bloomberg's David 
Evans talks about an agreement between the 
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs and 
Prudential Financial Inc. that enabled the Insurer 
to withhold lump-sum payments of life Insurance 
benefits for survivors of fallen soldiers. The 
veterans agency said today that Prudential will 
now send beneftclaries a check when they ask for 
a lump-sum benefit payment rather than keeping 
the money and mailing a checkbook. Evans 
speaks with Margaret Brennan on Bloomberg 
Television's "InBusiness". 

Insurance Panel Aug. 15 Reviews Retained­
Asset Accounts 
Aug. 25 (Bloomberg) -- Todd Katz, executive vice 
president for insurance products at MetUfe Inc., 
and Bernard Winograd, executive vice president 
and chief operating officer of Prudential's u.s.­
based businesses, appear before a National 
Association of Insurance Commissioners panel 
reviewing retained-asset accounts. Paul Graham 
of the American Council of Ufe Insurers, Peter 
Gallanis of the National Organization of Life and 
Health Guaranty Associations, Brian Kennedy, 
state representative of Rhode Island, and a 
number of consumer advocates also spoke to the 
panel on Aug. 15. 
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Department of Veterans Affairs 
Philadelphia Regional Office VA Insurance Ctr. 
5000 Wissahickon Avenue 310 
Philadelphia PA 19101-8079 
Attn: Jeanne King/Monica Keitt 

Dear Ms. King and/ or Ms. Keitt: 

February 18, 2011 

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. I request that you 
submit a copy of the following: 

For the purposes of each of the following requests the term Prudential means 
Prudential, Prudential Insurance, Prudential Insurance Company, Prudential 
Life Insurance Company, Prudential Insurance Company of America, 
Prudential Holdings LLC, and/or Prudential Financial, Inc. 

1) From 1965 until the date of this request, all contracts, contract amendments, and contract 
revisions between the VA and Prudential regarding SGLI, VGLI, FSGLI and/or TSGLI 
insurance. 

2) For the years 2007,2009,2010, and 2011 all VA internal correspondence regarding 
contracts, contract amendments, and contract revisions between the VA and Prudential 
Involving SGLI, VGLI, FSGLI and/or TSGLI insurance. 

3) For the years 2007, 2009, 2010, and 2011 all correspondence between the VA and 
Prudential regarding contracts, contract amendments, and contract revisions between the 
VA and Prudential involving SGLI, VGLI, FSGLI and/or TSGLI insurance. 

4) All recordings, slides, and memoriallzations of the June 10, 1998 meeting In which 
Prudential gave a presentation to the VA. 

5) All documents reviewed, utilized and/or created during the June 10, 1998 meeting in which 
Prudential Insurance Company gave a presentation to the VA. 

6) For the years 1998 and 1999, all VA internal correspondence regarding retained asset 
accounts and/or Prudential Alliance Accounts. 

7) For the years 1998,1999, 2009, 2010, and 2011 all VA correspondence with Prudential. 
regarding retained asset accounts and/or Prudential Alliance Accounts. 

8) All VA press releases and drafts thereof regarding Prudential Alliance Accounts from 1998 
until the date of this request. 

9) All Servlcemember' and Veterans' Group Life Insurance Programs Annual Reports from 
1990 until the date of this request. 

I am willing to pay up to $500.00 for the processing of my request. Please 
notify me ifyou estimate the fees to exceed this amount. 

Ifyou have any questions, I may be reached at 512-413-7500 or by e-mail at 
michae]@elakeway.com. You may also provide any documents to my email 
address in PDF format if you wish and that makes processing of my request 
easier. 

Austin, Texas 78734 
512-413-7500 

physical address: Michael Archuleta 
1100 Lakeway Drive # 10 1 
Austin, Texas 78734 
512-413-7500 
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VIA CI:Rnm:D MAIL & FACSIMILE ((202) 275-5941) 

Fiances Hudzik 
Vetenms Banefits Admhlistra1ion 
Department ofVeknns Affairs 
810 Vmnont Ave., NW 
(20M33) VACO 
Washington, DC 20420 

Dear Mr. Hudzik: 

I write to n:quest, pursuant to the Freedom ofluformation Act, S U.S.C. § SS2, 
access to and copies of the followina documents and/or records containing the ~uested 
information: 

1. For eacll year from 1995 to the present: 

a. A count of the beneficiaries to whom death benefits were granted in 
the Servicememben' Group Life IDiurmc:e ("SOLI") propam. 

b. A count of the beneficiaries to whom Traumatic ~ury Protection 
· benefits were arantc:d in the SOU prognm~ 

. . 
c. A count of the beneficiaries tO whom death benefits were granted in 

the Family SGLI proJI'IlD.. 

d. A CO\Dlt of the benmciarles to whom clea1h benefits were granted in 
the VOLI program. 

2. For each year from 1995 to the present: 

a.. A count of the beneficiaries to whom death benefits were a;ranted in 
the SGLI pro1JI111D who requested payment in a lump sum. 
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b. A count of the beneficiaries to whom Traumatic Injury Protection 
benefits were anuted in the sou program who req~ted payment in 
a lump sum. 

c. A co\Ult of tho beneficiaries to whom death bcmeflts 'WWO pmted In 
the Family SOLI propam who requested payment in a lump sum. 

d. A count of the beneficiaries to whom death benefits were granted in 
the vau procnan who I'CCJ.liCIMd pa')'lUe!lt in a lump sum. 

3. For each year from 199S to the ]JICSCilt: 

a. The total monetary amount of claims for death benefits granted in the 
SOLI program. 

b. The total monetary amount of claims for Traumatic l.qjury Protection 
benefits granted in the SOLI program. 

c. The total monetary am.oUDt of c1.aiml for death benefits &ranted in the 
Family SOU progr&m. 

d. The total monetary amount ·of claims for death beneflta anmted in the 
VGLI program. 

4. For each year from 1995 to 1he present: 

a. The amo\lllt of fees the Department ofVeterans AffaiD aad/or 
V ctcrans Benefits Administration has paid to Prudential in connection 
with the SOLI proaram. 

b. The amount of fees the Department ofV eterans Affidts and/or 
Veterans Benefits Administration has paid to Prudential in connection 
with the Family SOLI program. . 

c. The IUlount of fees the Department of Veterans Affairs andlot 
V etcrans Benetib AdmiDistratlon bas paid to Prudential in connection 
with the VGLI program. 

5. Copies of all complaints (mcludiq documents reflec:tin& oral complaints) 
made to the Department ofVeteraas AffairB and/or Veterans Benefits 
AdmiDistration from 1999 to the present concemi.JJ& Prudential" a Alliance 
Accounts. 

6. Copies of all complaints (including document~ rcDcctina oral complaints) 
made to the Department ofVcterans Affairs amdlor Vctel"'llS Benefits 
Administration from 1999 to the present coneemlng PnuieDtill's payment 
of benefits in a lump sum. 
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7. Copies of all complaints (including documents retlectin& oral complaints) 
made to Prudential from 1999 to the present conceming Prudential"& 
Alliance Accounts. 

8. Copies of all complaints (hlcluding documents rcfleetina oral complaints) 
made to Prudential from 1999 to the present concerning Prudential's 
payment ofbcnefi~ in a lump sum. 

9. All documents that ovideDce the approval referred to by Director 1'bomaa 
M. Lastowka in his August 6, 2010 letter to beneficiaries wherein he 
stated "In an e1fol't to better serve beneficiaries. VA iD 1999 authorized the 
use of Prudential's AlB~ Accounts a the main method of payment to 
beneficiaries of SOLI and VOU proarams." 

10. All documents that were in the posscuion of the Department ofV ~enms 
Affairs and/or Veterans Benefits Administration in 1999 concerning 
Prudential's Alliance Accounts. 

11. AU emails sent to or from AdiD& Under Secretary for Benefits Michael 
Walcoff(or his staff) since July 1, 2010 rclatina to or mentioning in any 
way the following subjects: 

a. Prudential's AllJance Accounts 

b. Prudential's method of payment oflump sum benefits under SGLI, 
TSOU, FSGLI or VGLI prolfiUDS 

c. The use of retained aaset accoun!S in connection with the SOLI, 
TSOLI, FSOU or VGU programs 

d. The Bloomberg News article titled "Fallen Soldiers' Families Denied 
Cub as lnsurets Profit" dated July 28,:1010. 

e. 1)c: Washington Post article by Bloomberg News article titled 
"Insurers bold billions in federal death benefits in unprotected 
accounts" dated. August 1, 2010 

f. The New York Times news article titled 4'f'amilics of Dead Soldiers 
Sue Insurer Over Its Handling of Survivors' Ben.eflts" dated August 
30,2010. 

g. The Associated Press news article titled "Dead soldiers' paten~ Sl1t 

insurer over benefits" dated Auaust 30, 2010. 

h. 1"he pending lcaislation HR. 5993 

i. The peoding legislation S. 3 718 
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j. The lawsuit LuceY It al y. PrwltDtill lnswanqe Company gf AmcriGL 
U.S. Dist. Ct for tho Dist. of Massachusetts oue numbclr 3:10-CV-
31 063-MAP, includtng any refcrcncc to any of1hc plaintttfa or tbelr 
lawyers. 

k. Any inquizy by members of Congress or their staff into the SGU or 
VGU proarams since July 28,2010 

1. Any inquiry by White House staff into 1hc SOLI or VOLI programs 
since July 28, 2010 

12. All emails sent to or from Acting Deputy Under Secmary for Benefits 
Rick Cardarelli (or his staft) since July 1, 2010 relating to or mentionin& 
in any way 1hc following subjects: · 

a. Prudential's Alliance ACCOUDts 

b. Prudential's method of payment oflump sum beDefits uuder SOLI. 
TSOLI. PSOU or VOLI programs 

e. The uso of retained asset accounts in connection with tbc SOLI. 
TSGLI, FSOU or VOLI programs 

d. The Bloomber& News article titled "'Fallen Soldiers' Families Denied 
Cub. as Insurers Profit" elated July 28. 2010. 

e. The Washington Post article by Bloomberg News article titled 
"Insurers hold billions in federal death benefits in unprotected 
accounts" dated August 1, 2010 

f. The New York Times news article titled 40Familios of Dead Soldiers 
Sue IDsurer Over Its Handling of Survivors' Benefits" cWed Auaust 
30.2010. 

g. The Associated Press news article titled "Dead soldiers' pan:nts sue 
insurer over benefits" dated August 30. 2010. 

h. The pending legislation HR. 5993 

i. The pending le&iJlation S. 3 718 

j. The lawsuit LUCS~v ct a1 v. Prudpe1 Insurance Qnppepy ofAm.erica. 
U.S. Dist. Ct for the Dist. ofMassachusetts cue number 3:1~V-
31063-MAP. including any reference to any ofthe plaintiffs or their 
lawyers. 
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k. Any inquiry by mcmben of Couaress or their staff into tbe SOLI or 
VGLI prolfBJDS Iince July 28, 2010 

l. Any inquiry by White House staff into the SOLI or VOLI proarams 
since July 28, 2010 

13. All cmails ~t to or from Chief of StdfLois Mittelstaedt (or her staft) 
since July 1, 2010 relating to or mentioning in any way the following . 
subjects: 

a. Prudential's Alllancc Accounts 

b. Prud.ential'smethod of payment oflump sum benefits under SOLI, 
TSOLI. FSGU or VGLI programs 

c. The usc of retained uset accounts in coiUlection with the SGLI, 
TSGU, FSGU or VGU proarams 

d. The Bloomberg News article titled "Fallen SolcUcrs' Families Denied 
Cash as Insum-s Proflt" dated July 28, 2010. 

e. The WashinstOD. Post article by Bloombera News article titled 
"Insurers hold billioos in Bdera1 death benefits in unprotected 
accounts" dated August 1, 2010 

f. The New York Tunes news article titled "Families of Dead Soldiers 
Sue Insurer Over Its Handling of Survivors' Beo.e:flts" dated Auaust 
30,2010. 

g. The Associated Press news article titled "Dead soldiers' parents sue 
insurer over benefits .. dated August 30, 2010. 

h. The pendini legislation HR.. 5993 

i. The pendjnalegislation S. 3718 

j. The lawsuit Lucey et at v. Pr!ldmtiaJ IDsurance Company ofAmeriQit 
U.S. Dist. Ct for the Dist. of Massachusetts case number 3:10-CV· 
31063-MAP, including any reference to any ofthe·plaintifts or their 
lawyers. 1 · 

k. Any inquiry by members ofCongress or their stafi'into the SGU or 
VGLI programs since July 28, 2010 

1. Any inquiry by White House staff into the SOU or VOLI programs 
since July 28. 2010 

AEtJ.tstiiJl ... U:EZ .& aa sa& ansa 
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14. All emai1s acm to or from Deputy Assistant Director For IDsurancc 
Stephen Wu& (or his staff) since July 1, 2010 relating to or menticming in 
any way tho followfna subjects: · 

b. Prudential's method of payment oflump sum beneftts under SOU, 
TSGLI. PSGLI or VOLI propams 

c. The use of retained asset accounts in connection with the SOLI, 
TSGU, FSGLI or VOL! program.s 

d. The Bloombere News article titled "Fallen Soldiers' Families DeDied 
Cash as 1Dsurera Profit" datecUuly 28, 2010. 

e. The Washington Post article by Bloomberg News article titled 
"'nsurers bold billioos in federal death benefits in unp10tected 
accounts" elated August 1, 2010 

£ The New York Times news article titled 'Cf'amilies of Dead Soldiers 
Sue Insurer Over Its Handling of Survivors• Benefits" dated Aupst 
30,2010. 

g. Tho Associated Press news article titled 61Dead soldiers' parents sue 
insurer over benefits" dated Auaust 30, 2010. 

h. The pending legislation HR. 5993 

i. The pcmd.ing legislation S. 3 718 

j. The lawsuit Lucey It al v. Prudential Ipturanpe Company ofAmmica, 
U.S. Dist. Ct ibr the Dist. ofMauacbusetts case number 3:10-CV-
31 063-MAP, includina any referenCe to any of the plaimiffs or their 
lawyers. 

k. Any inquiry by members of Congress or their staff into the SOLI or 
VOLI programs since July 28, 2010 

1. AD.y inquiry by White House staff into the SOU or VGLI programs 
since July 28,2010 

15. All emails sent. to or from Director Thomas M. Lastowka (or his staff) 
since July 1, 2010 relating to or mnrlonin& in any way the following 
subjects: 

a. Prudential's A11iance Accounts 
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b. Prudential's mothod of payment of lump sum benefits UDder SOLI. 
TSOLI, FSOLI or VOL! programs 

c. The uac of retained asset accounts in connection with the SGLI, 
TSOLI, FSOLI or VGU programs 

d. The Bloomberg News article 'titled "Fallen Soldiers' Families Denied 
Cash as Insurers Profit .. dated July 28, 2010. 

c. The Washington Post article by Bloomberg News article titled 
.. Insurera hold billiollS in federal death benefits in unprotected 
accounts" dated August 1, 2010 

f. The New York Times news artielc titled "Families of Dead Soldiers 
Sue Insurer Over Its Handling of Survivors' Benefits" elated Aupst 
30,2010. 

g. The Associated Press news lll'ticlo titled "Dead soldiers' parents sue 
insurer over beDeflts" dated August 30, 2010. 

h. The pending legislation HR. 5993 

i. The pendiui legislationS. 3"718 

j. The lawsuit Lucey ct ll v. Pmdmrt'al Insurance Company of America, 
U.S. Dist. Ct for the Dist. ofMassacb~ case number 3:1 O..CV-
31063-MAP, includina any reference to any ofthc plaintiffs or their 
lawyers. 

k. Any inquiry by members of Cougress or their staff into the SOLI or 
VGLI prop-ams since July 28, 2010 

1. Any inquiry by White House ltd' into the SOU or VOU programs 
since July 28,2010 

16. All emails sent after July 1, 2010 to or from any Department ofVc:tcrans 
Affairs and/or V~cnms Benefits Administration email account from or to 
any email address within the @pruclcntial.com domain or that includes 1he 
characters "prudentlaLcom" 

17. Exemplars of all briefing materials used in 2010 to brief separating service 
members about tnmsitioning from SOLI to VGLI 

18. Exemplars of all written materials provided to separatina service members 
in 2010 about trausitioning from SOU to VGLI 

il C J IS QCM:!if ... li!!iM\QQI$ I I 1 z a ili d ME ·= ~ 5 • 
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19. All written materials prepared by the Department of Veterans Affairs 
and/or Veterans Bancfits Administration, including but not limited to 
letters, pamphlets, aud brochurea, provided to SGLI or VGLI beneficiaries 
concerning their rights to rollover benefits paid into Roth IR.As, ESAs. or 
other tax-bcncticialaca>unts pursuant to the Heroes Earnings Assistance 
and R.clicfTax Act ("HEART Act''). 

20. All written materials preparccl by Prudential Insurance Company or its 
OSOLI divisicm, including but not limited to letters, pamphlets, and 
broc:hures, provided to SOLI or VOLI beneficiaries conccmln.a their ripts 
to rollover benefits paid into Roth IRAa, ESA.s. or other tax-beneficial 
accounts pursuant to the Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Tax Act 
("HEART Act"). 

Please note that I have sent an identical request to Janet Hardt, FOIA officer for 
the Philadelphia Regional Oftlee and Insurance Center for the Department ofVetmans 
.Affain. I am not asking that you duplicate efforts. Instead, this letter has been sent to 
seck only those documents that are not provided by Ms. HardL 

I agree to pay reasOD&ble duplication fees for the processing of this request, up to 
a maximum of S 1,000. If you anticipate that the fees will exceed this limit, please phone 
me prior to incutring them. Please note that, to the extent it facilitates yom ~nse to 
tbis request and/or reduces the applicable duplication costs, I will accept (and would 
prefer) the information and/or documents in native :file fonnat including .pst files for 
emails, Microsoft Excel format (.xls or .xlsx), Portable Document Format ("PDF") or 
Taucd Imaae File Format \TIFFj. 

To the elttent that this request is denied in whole or in part, please note that I 
request that such denials be justified by reference to specific exempti0111 of the Act. I 
further request that you release all segregable portions of otherwise exempt material. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please do not 
hesitate to call me at (415) 371·8500. Thank you for your assistance. 

MVLI 58287 _2 
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fACSIMILE 

To : Frances Hudzik 
VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION FA C S I M 1 L E : (202) 27S-S947 

DATE: 
FROM: 
R. E: 
PACES: 

September 2, 2010 
Michael von Loewenfeldt 
L11cq v. PriUlDitltlliiUIII'tJna CO"VHHI'J' of .A.IWI'ictl 
Cover+8 

D UR.CENT 
CJ FoR REVIEW 
CJ PLEASE CoMMENT 
S PLEASE REPLY 

CoMMENTS 

I Please see attached. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

The docwnc:n~aaaxmtpanyloc thla &almlle trmam1t1ion uwi thb TI8DIInit1al Sheet conllin inlormadon 
that II c:onfldendll and prMlepd. The inbmadon Ia ineended CD be f.ior the da U11! of dw lndlvlduals or 
endtie~ t:WJWd on thil TI'IIDilllittal Sheet. If ptllft nor an lntenc1ed teelpieat, be aMrC that any 
dllcbure. copyinl, dklrlbudan or'* o( me COfttal~ of tbla t:elecopled b,tformatl,on Ia pmhiblud. If you 
have fCCICivcd 1hia flalmu.ln cnor, plsae nod{y us by telephone immedtmly to tbatwe c:an am111t for 
the ntrteval of the~ doounmm at no COK to you. 
IF YOU 00 NOT 1U!CE1VE AU. OP nl! PAG!S l'toDCAT!D ~. Pl.I!ASE CJ\1.1. ~ 1\S SOON 1\S POSSII!l..£ AT 

.415.371.8500. 
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August 25.2010 

VIA U.S. MAIL & FACSIMILE ((202) 275-5947) 

Frances Hudzik 
Veterans Benefits Administration 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
810 Vamont Ave., NW 
(20M33) V ACO 
Wuhington, DC 20420 

Re: FrfttiDm oflf41ol'llflllloll Act Reqllat . 

Dear Mr. Hudzik: 

Th.tl't IO!olt I II '>I :471 lol•i\'11,\ 

I'. \A"~""" !.II· •' Ill ~~ i1 ... \ 

''"~·.lu:nWJII'L!IT•····on' 

DAIIt£1.. A. ZAII!r.I:R 

E-MAu z 'Z.AIIEERIJCERR111\a!IT,..rrr .• c:CH 

\O- lcPtU8"- F 
"d. ni~IWve n AUG 2 6 2010 

BY:~~..a.c.o ............... ..:-

1 write to request, pursuant to the Freedom oflnf~on Act. S U.S.C. § 552, 
access to and copies of the following documents: 

1. All contracts with Prudential Insurance Company of America (including 
its subdivisions. the Office ofServicemelllber's Group Life Insurance ("'SGLP') and 
Prudential Alliance Aecount Services) and the United States govermnent (includina the 
Dcp8rtment of Veterans' Affairs) regarding the Serviccmcm.bors' Group Ufe Insurance 
\.SGLI"), Family Serviccmembers' Oroup Life Insurance ("'FSGLI"'), Tmumatic 11\jury 
Protection Insurance ("TSGLI'') and Veterans' Group Life Insurance ("VGLI") 
programs, ftom 199S to the present. · 

2. On paces 39, 42 and 43 of the Veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal 
Year 2009 Annual Benefits Report, the report cites the "OSGU Monthly Report." Please 
provide a copy of each such Monthly Rqort from 1995 to the present. 

3. On page 39 of the Vctmms Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2009 
Annual Benefits Report, the report cites the "OSGLI Monthly Report Statement of 
Financing and Net Position." Please provide a copy of each sueh Statement from 1995 to 
the present. 

4. On pap 45 of the Veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2009 
Annual Benefits Report, the Report ci~ .. SOLINGLIITSGU Monthly Reports.'• Please 
provide copies of each such Monthly Report from 1995 to the present. 
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S. On page 56 ofthe Veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2006 
Annual Benefits Report. the report cites the "Prudential Monthly Report." Please provide 
a copy of each such Monthly Report from 1995 to the present. 

6. All other reports prepaied by Prudential Insurance Company of America 
(including its subdivisions, OSGLI and Prudential Alliance Account Services) regarding 
benefits paid unckr the SOLI, FSOLI, TSOLI and VOL~ prolfiiDB, or Alliance Ae<:aunts. 
ftom 1995 to tho present. 

7. All reports prepared by the Department of Veterans Affairs regarding 
Alliance Accounts. from 1995 to the present. · 

8. Copies of the Veterans Benefits Administration Annual Benefits Reports 
for fiscal years 1995. 1996, 1997 and 1998. 

9. Copies of each of the Department ofVctcnms" Affairs Scrviccmcm.bcrs' 
and Veterans" Oroup Life Insurance Programs Annual Reports for each year from 1995 
to the present. 

10. A copy of each version of the Claim for ~ath Bc:ncfii Fcmn (Form No. 
SGLV 8283 and any predecessor fonn) used fiom 1995 to the present, including any 
instructions accompanying the form. 

11. A copy of each version of the Claim for Famlly Coveraae Death Benefits 
(Fonn No. SOL V 8283A and any prcdeussor form) used ftom 1995 to the present, 
including any instructions SC(X)mpanyin& the fonn. 

12. A copy of each veralon of the Servicemembers' Group Life Insurance 
Election and Certificate form (Form No. SOL V -8286 and any predecessor form} used 
from 199S to the present, including any instructions accompanying the fonn. 

13. A copy of each version of the Application for TSOLI Benefits form (Form 
No. SGLV ·8600 and any predecessor form) used from 2005 to tho preseo.t. 

14. A copy of each version of the Servieemembers" and Veterans' Group Life 
IDsurancc Handbook from 1995 to the present. 

15. A copy of each version of the VA Life Insurance Proparns for Veterans 
and Scrvicemembets Handbook from 1995 to the present. 

16. Documents sufficient to show the number of SOLI, VGLI, FSGLI and 
TSGLI benefits claims paid for each year from 1995 to the present. 

17. Documents sufficient to show the number of SGI:-I, VGLI, FSGLI and 
TSGLI benefits claims paid usin& a lump sum method for each year fl'Om 1995 to the 
present. 
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18. Documents suftlcient to show the number of SGU, VOLI, FSGLI and 
TSOLI benefits clafms paid using a moDtbly loata11ment method, for each year from 1995 
to tbe present · 

19. Documents sufficient to show the c:lollar amount ofbcncfits paid under the 
SOLI. VOU, FSGLI and TSGLI programs for each year from 199S to the present. 

20. Documents suftlcient to show the number of Alliao.ice Accounts opened 
for each year 1i'om 1995 to the present. 

21. Documents sufficient to show the number of Alliance Accounts closed for 
each year from 1995 to the present. 

22. Documents sufficient to show the number of open Alliance Accounts for 
each year from 199S to the present. 

23. Documents aufflclent to show the balances of open Alliance Accounts for 
each year from 1995 to the present. 

24. Documents sufficient to show the interest rate paid to holders of Alliance 
Accounts for each year from 199S to the present. 

2S. Documents sufficient to show tho amount of fees the Veterans' 
Administration pays on an annual basis to Prudential (including OSGU and Prudential 
Alliance Account Services) for its administration of the SOLI, VOLI, FSGLI and TSGLI 
programs. 

26. Documents sufflcient to show the amolUlt of fees the Veterans' 
Administration pays on an annual basis to Prudential (including OSGLI ind Prudential 
Alliance Account Services) for its administration of the SOLI, VGLI, FSOLI and TSOLI 
proarams. Ploase include documents explaining the services rendered far which the fees 
were charged, including all billina statements sent by Prudential. 

27. All documents containing statements by Prudential (including its 
subdivisions OSGLl and Prudential Al1imce Account Services) or the United States 
government regarding the amount of interest paid to holders of Alliance Accounts, from 
199S to the present. 

28. All documents containina atateli1Cl1U by Prudeatial (includiDg its 
subdivisions OSOLI and Prudential Alliance Account Services) or the United States 
government reprding the rate of Interest paid to holders of Alliance Accounts, from 1995 
to the presenL · 

29. Docwnents sufficient to show the amount of interest earned by Pnldential 
on funds credited to Alliance Accounts for each year from 1995 to the prcscnL 
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30. All documents containina statements by Prudential (including lts 
subdivisioas OSOLI and PnJdent:ial AJJfance Account Services) reprdiq the amount of 
interest it earned on Alliance Accounts, from 1995 to the present. · 

31. All documents discloslna to SOLI, VOLI, FSOLI or TSOU beneficiaries 
that Alliance Account balances aze not Jnsured by the Fed~ Deposit bmlrancc · 
Corporation. 

32. In the August 6, 2010 letter from VA Dinlctor of Life Insurance Programs 
Thomas M. Lastowka's to SOU and VGLI beneficiaries, Dire~ Lastowka stated "In an 
effort to better serve benefieiaries, VA in 1999 authorized the use of Prudential's 
Alliance Accounts as the main method of payment 10 beneficiaries of SOLI and VOLI 
programs. •• Please provide all documents rc1atcd to and!Qr reflect.ing that authorization, 
including alll'qK)118. memoranda, letters, emallsand other communicati'ons. 

33. All letters, emai1s and other documents ln which Prudential or any 
affiliated company discussed the use of Alliance Accounts to pay SGU, VGLI, FSGLI or 
TSGLI benefits. 

34, All documents refloctina approval by the United States govenunent of the 
usc of Alliance Accounts to pay SOU, VGLI, FSOU or TSOLI benefits. 

3S. All memoranda, reports, cmails,lcttcn and other documents disc;ussina or 
analyzing the use of Alliance Accounts to pay SGLI, VGLI, FSGLI or TSGLI benefits. 

36. All letters. emalls and other communications with Prudential (including its 
subdivisions, OSOLI and Prudential Alliance Accotmt Services), regarding Alliance 
Accounts. 

37. All drafts of the letter sent on or about August 6, 2010 to SOLI and VOLI 
beneficiaries regarding Alliance Accounts. 

38. All emails, letters end other communications with Prudential (including 
OSGLI and Pn.Jdential Alliance Account Services) regardin& Director Lastowk.a's August 
6, 2010 letter (including any communications about drafts of that letter). 

39. All letters. emails, memoranda. reports and other documents discussing 
the arti~le, "Fallen Sold.ien' Families Denied Cash as Insurers Profit," by David Evans. 
published by Bloomber& on July 28, 2010. 

40. All letters, cmails and other conununications with Prudential since July 
28,2010. 

41. Allle~. emails and other communications between Stephen Wurtz, 
Deputy Assistant Director for Insurance, and Prudential, regarding Alliant:e Ac:counts. 

42. In the article .. Veterans Agency to Probe Insurers on Soldier Benefits," by 
Tony Capaccio and David Evans (publisbed by Bloomberg on July 29, 2010), it was 
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reported that Mllce Walcotf, Acting Undersecretary for the Veterans Benefit 
Administration, armounced an Investigation 'regarding "[t]he possibility that life insurance 
companies are profiting inappropriately" from the SOLI and VGLI programs. Please 
provide all documents <li:scussing, concerning or related to that investigation. including 
all emails, letters, correspondence, reports and memoranda. 

43. All documents reflecting complaints by SGLI, VOLI, FSGU or TSGU 
beneficiaries about Alliance Accounts or about the drafts issued to beneficiaries to draw 
on monies contained in Alliance Accounts. 

44. All •etters, emails and other communications with Open Solutions BlS, 
Inc., regarding Alliance Accounts. 

4S. All letters, emails and other communiaations with JP Morgan Chase Bank, 
N.A., reprding Alliance Accounts. 

46. Alllettc:rs. cmails and other communications with Integrated Payment 
Systems, Inc., regarding Alliance Accounts. 

47. All documents reflecting the results or conclusions of any audit regarding 
Alliance Accounts. 

48. All documents ~ssing whether providina a SOLI, VOLI, FSGLI or 
TSGLI beneficiary access to an Alliance Account constitutes a .. lump sum" payment. 

49. All Prudential insurance policies that set forth the policy terms for SOLI, 
FSGLI, TSGLI and VOLI policies from 1995 to the present. 

SO. A copy of each form of insurance certificate issued to persons ins~ 
under the SOLI, VGLI, FSGLI and TSGLI programs, from 1995 tf? the present. 

S l. All contracts with Open Solutions BIS. Inc. related to SOLI, FSGLI, 
TSOLI, VGLI or Alliance: Accounts. 

52. All contrKts with JP Morgan Chase: Barik. N.A •• regarding services 
{including check clearing services) related to SOLI, FSGLI, TSGLI, VGLI or Alliance 
Accounts. 

53. All contracts with Bisys Infonnation Solutions LP, regarding services 
(including check clearin& services} rela!ed to SOLI, FSOLI, TSOLI. VOLI or Alliance 
Accounts. · 

S4. All contracts with Integrated Payment Systems, Inc., reprding services 
related to SOLI, FSOLI, TSGLI, VOLI or Alliance Accounts. 

SS. All contracts with First Data Payment Systems, lnc., regarding services 
related to SOLI, FSGLI, TSGLl, VOLI or Alliance Accounts. 



KERR ltRlSTAFFE Fax:4153710500 ftlg 25 2010 17:56 P.07 

August 25,2010 
Page6 

Please note that I have sent an id.cmtical request to Janet Hardt, FOIA officer for 
the Philadelphia Regional Office and Insunuu:c Center for the Department of Veterans 
Aflidrs. I am not asking that you duplicate efforts. Instead, this letter bas been sent to 
seek only those documents that ara not provided by Ms. Hardt. 

I agree to pay reasonable duplication fees for the processing of this request, up to 
a maximum of$1,000. If you anticipate that the fees will exceed this limit, please phone 
me prior to incunina them. Please note thai, to the extent it faclilitatcs your response to 
this request and/or reduces the applicable duplication costs, I will acx:ept the doc\Dilents 
in Portable Document Format ("PDF") or Taaaed Imaae File Format ("TIFF'). 

To the extent that this request is denied in whole or in part, please note that I 
request that such denials be justified by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. 1 
further request that you release all soarcgable portions of otherwise exempt material. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regardioa this request, please do not 
hesitate to call me at (41.5) 371-SSOO. Thank you for your assistance. · 

Very truly yours, 

,~_j) 7fl ·"> 

~lELA. ZAHEBR 

DAZ I daz I 58287 

-uac t as w 



Fax:415371CSOO Fl.lg 25 2010 17:55 P.Ol 

K E R R 
---------- & ------------
W A G S T A F F E 

r. 1. p 

~ I I 0 • • I T I 

100 Spear Street, Suit• 1800 
San Francisco, California 94105 

Telephone (415) 371-8~00 
Facsimile (415) 371-0SOO 

F a c s i m i 1 e 

T o : Frances Hudzik 
VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION Fa c: :s i m i 1 e : (202) 275-5947 

Date : August2S. 2010 
F r om : Daniel A Zaheer 
R e : Lucq "· Pr,.,ti,IIIUIUYIIIU Colllplllly of A.nurkt1 
Paqes: Cover+6 

Cl Urgent 
~ For Review 
Cl Please Comment 
Cl Please Reply 

C o m m e n t s 

I Please see attached. 

• 

c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y N o t i c e 
'11le documenta accompanyiDg this facsimDe traDamfaalon and tlrls Transmittal Sheet contain 
intbrmation that is canfidmtial and pdvl.epd. 'Ihe bdOrmatioD ta batlmdecl to be tm the aoJe 
use of the indlYiduala or entkiea wmied on t:bJa 'l'nuulmittPl Sheet. If you arc DOt m intended 
n:cipl.ent, be aware tbat any diac:bure, c:opyiDa;. distribution or use of tbe COI1teDia of this 
telecopied Information Ia prohibited. If you haw l'IIICiiwld thia &csimfle in eaor, pleue notify 
u. by 'telephone immediately so that we can l1'riUJP fix the retrieval of the 1l!lecopied 
documeota at DO COIIt to you. 
If you do not r•c•ive all of the paoea indicated acove, pl•ase 
call us ae soon as possible at 415.371.8500. 



' 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Archuleta: 

King, Jeanne VBAPHILINS 
Wednesday, April 06, 2011 1 :26 PM 
'michael@elakeway.com' 
FOIA Request 

RE: FOIA request you have submitted to our office, FOIA Tracking# 11-04704-F 

I apologize for an error in the March 31, 2011 message that was forwarded to you, regarding a recap of our conversation 
with Steve Wurtz that discussed your FOIA request in detail. Item# 9 from your request was misnumbered as Item# 8 in 
my message (regarding the SGLifVGLI Annual Reports). Item # 8 from your request (regarding press releases about the 
Alliance Account from 1998 to the present) was accidentally omitted. 

Enclosed is a listing of the materials that you can expect to receive shortly from our office (for the other items in your 
request, you agreed to await the results of our current review of internal correspondence that will respond to your request 
as well as that of FOIA requesters Michael Von Loewenfeldt and Daniel Zaheer). 

# 1-contracts and contract amendments from 1965 to the present regarding the SGLINGLI programs; these documents 
will be electronically forwarded today 

# 4 and 5-a slide deck presentation regarding the June 1998 meeting will be electronically forwarded today 

# 8--any press releases regarding the Alliance Account that can be located, that were released to the public on the VA 
web site, will be forwarded to you 

# 9--the SGLINGLI Annual Reports from 1990--1998 were mailed to your attention via UPS ground shipment this week; 
you can expect to shortly receive delivery. The Annual Reports from 1999-2010 will be electronically forwarded today. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Jnsura11ce Service 
Department of Veterans Affairs 

1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Thomas Laughlin: 

King, Jeanne VBAPHILINS 
Tuesday, November 23, 2010 1 :24 PM 
tlaughlin@scott-scott.com 
FOIA Request-Alliance Account Information #1 
1998 and 1999 Alliance Acct Discussions from Adv Council.doc; 1998 and 1999 Alliance Acct 
Discussions from Adv Council.doc 

Pursuant to your Freedom of Information (FOIA} request, dated September 16, 2010, I am enclosing the documents that 
our office previously forwarded to Mr. David Evans at Bloomberg News, in response to his FOIA request of May 27, 2010. 

Due to the size of the documents that I will be forwarding to your attention, the information will be sent to you in a series of 
eight (8} emails. This email is the first of the 8 electronic messages that you will receive today from our office. 

Per our conversation of Tuesday, November 23, 2010, electronic transmission of the requested information will be 
considered sufficient and in lieu of a hard copy response. 

The following documentation is enclosed in the first four messages: 

• Slide deck regarding Prudential's Alliance Account, dated December 17, 1998 and a similar slide deck dated June 
10, 1998. 

• A series of e-mails relating to the switchover to the Alliance Account from the period June 1999--December 
1999. 

• Minutes from the Servicemembers' Group Life Insurance Advisory Council Meetings of 1998 and 1999 in which 
the Alliance Account issue was discussed. 

• The initial Alliance Account package sent to beneficiaries in 1999 (Note: the addressee of the package is 
fictional}. 

If you have any questions about any of the enclosed information, you may contact me at phone# 215-842-2000, ext. 
4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 
Department of Veterans Affairs 

1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Barry 

VBAPHILINS 

King, Jeanne VBAPHILINS 
\1_\,fednes(jay, September 08, 2010 4:22PM 

VBAPHILINS 
VBAPHILINS; \ · VBAPHILINS 

Another Alliance Account FOIAO-·Same UJw Firm 

Michael Loewenfeldt Request 09012.pdf 

R::: Allianc.t: Account FOIA Heouest--# 10-i 1722-F 

1 was ~~ctiflerJ totiay tJy V/.,co that the} t1ave receivecl another FOI.t, request regarding the Alliance Account issue (copy 
aHacllf';d}. TIJis request has 20 questivns. emanates horn the same law f1r1n as lite re:;en! pli~vious ont> {Kerr & 
Wagstafie). bul from c; dtftere-nl rnerniJer ot then statt (Michael Loewenfeldt). The deadline date tor this request (already 
f:nter<;C1 inl{t FO!A ExpressJ 1~, 10-5-201 0 
Jil<:lrtll(; 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Michael 

VBAVA.CO 
Wednesday, September oa, 2010 2:43PM 
King, Jeanne VBAPHIUNS 
2nd request (courtesy copy) 

!Wenfeld1 Request 0 

Veterans Benefits Administration 
Administration Division (20M33) 
Manag~-r:.n~ntf.n§!~t 
Voice:_. 
Fax: _ 



Fratn: 
lent: 
To: 
cc: 
lubjlct 

VBAPHILINS 

King, Jeanne VBAPHIUNS 
~8eplember 08, 2010 3:~ PM 

--~HIUNS 
VBAPHIUNS;- -- _, VBAPHILINS 

Z8he8r Request Jn FOIA Exprass 

RE: FOIA Request from altomey Daniel Zaheer regarding the Allance Account, FOIA ## 1~10841-F 

1 was jult natlled today thlt this FOIA AlqUeSl (the one wllh the 55 questions) has been entenld Into the FOIA Elcpress 
dalabaaa fortrllc*lnO purposes. The deadline date Is 9-24-2010. 

Jeame 

1 



Page 1 ofl 

VBAPHIUNS 

Froln: t<ing, Jeanne VBAPHIUNS 

Sent: Tuesday, September 14, 2010 5:32PM 

To: VBAPHIUNS 
Cc: ·VBAPHIUNS:- - --- VBAPHIUNS; .. VBAPHIUNS 

Subject: Evans Request Now In FOIA Express 

FYI 
The original FOIA request from David Evans (FOIA Express # 10-11909·F) has now been 
established, inputted (with all Important documents uploaded), and officially dosed in the VACO 
tracking database FOIA Express. 

Jeanne 

01/13fl012 



Requesl - 11-04 704-F Page 1 of 1 

New ... Save Delete Actions ... Correspondence ... Alerts Notes ... Details ... Barcode Appeals Spell Cbeck Hame 

Action Office• 

Request Type• 
Requester• 
Organization 
Received Mode 
Delivery Mode 

Method of Payment 

I·· 3 Status Closed - Granted In full 

I ' ::J Primary User King, leanne 
Archuleta, Michael Review Status 
Utw Offices of Michael Archu.. Priority I Normal 
I Mail iJ Multi-Track Type i-1 Co~m-p-le-x---------==. 
i-1 E--m-ai-1 ---------iJ= ... =rrShlpplng Address--------···-··-··· 

I ::::J! Addressl IP. 0. Box 340639 

Requested Date• lo2/18/2011 3 
Original Received Date j02/25/2011 :3 

Address2 

City jAustln 
Country rju-n-lt_e_d~S-ta-tes----------

Original Target Date 

jn:i'P'\f:i'Ott 

103/25/2011 

Target Date lo3/25120ll 

Estimated Delivery Date J03/25/2011 

Original Perfect Date JOl/31/2011 

Last Perfected Date 

Closed Date 

j04/06/2011 

J04/22/201l 

Sl;ate I Texas 
Zip Code i-:17:::-8::-:73:-:4----------= 

[12345 or 12345·6789 format for US] 

I 
I 

I 
I 

! .. __________________________________ _ 
rU~:.::B---,-------- -------
i.~~==============~=~=== ';x~=~~~~:~~~u-~~~-- -~---------···--------'· ... ·.:.:N:::,ot:.:es=-------------------

... 1 ~ Some of the records were released In full to the requester; for tt 6 remainder of the records requested, Mr. Archuleta agreed to obi 

_j 
records from FOIA requesters Daniel Zaheer and Michael Von Lo 
(FOIA # 10·11722-F and # 10·10948-F). 

· _____ .. ·······------·----------- ... 1--------- ---·- ·-· ·- ----- --

l~oY-7olf- -P 

~ o--.r:.-A ~-\'_ \ 1.1. e '7 +-- ~ 0 r¥'­

\(\ \c_~.e \ \\~v~.v\e h--

\-t:q u..ec;-1-er 

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpresslrequcst/afxModRcquest.aspx?hid fromwin=openSea... 03/20/2012 



Request- 11-04704-F Page 1 of I 

New • Save Delete Actions • Correspondence • Alerts t4otes • Details • Barcode Agpeals Spell Ctleck Home 

General Information Request Inform•tlon Fee Information Additional Information 

r Modlf'y Description*---·· - ----·-· ·----·-- -------··-------------· -·-------·- ----·--- --------- ·- --·--, 

ReQuester has asked for various records related to the Servlcembers' and Veterans' Group Life Insurance 
(SGLIIVGU) programs, In partiCular records that pertain to the Alliance Account feature of the insurance 
programs. 

+Show Description History (1) 

i - -- -·-··" -·------·--·--- ... -·-- ·----- ------- ~------- ------------
Sub Re uests • 

... ------· --------------------------------------------- ·---- --·--------···, 

Organization 

Phone 

Fax 

Email 

Note: *fields are mandatory 

Addressl 

Address2 

City 

Country 
State 

Zip Code 

~--------------------------! I 

I United States 

. _______ ........ -------- ____ m}:4~ Pf_l.l~~..:~?!l~_fRil]ll'~~-!'USL __ .... _ -·-· _ 

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpresslrequest/afxModRequcst.aspx?hidfromwin=openSea ... 03/20/2012 



Action History tor the request 11-04704-F Page I of I 

Action Comment Action Talcan av Action D•te/Time 
loosed King, Jeanne ~/28/2011 12:22:24 

PM 
~endment Request Add a note ~lng, Jeanne P4/28/201112:20:46 

PM 

Amended King, Jeanne e:/28/2011 12:20:46 

~ome of the records were released In tun 
to the requester; few the remainder of the 

jclose Request 
re<:ords requested, Mr. Archuleta agreed 

io4128/2011 12:19:46 o obtain those records from FOIA King, Jeanne 
requesters Daniel Zaheer and Michael von PM 
Loewenfe~~~FOIA t1 10·11722-F and 11 
10·10948- • 

Closed King, Jeanne 04/28/2011 12:19:46 
PM 

Final Disposition ~portable Disposition has been set to King, Jeanne ~28/201112:16:06 
Granted In fuH' for ttle case '11-04704-F' 

Final ActiOns King, leanne ~28/2011 12:16:06 

~ved received correspondence letter of 

P,rrespondence ~ Request with subject 'Final FOIA King, Jeanne P4/26t2o11 12:47:53 
~r:;:se to Requester' for the request PM 

11- 704-F' 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

~rrespondence 
~pe Request with subject 'FOIA ~lng, leanne ~26/201112:47:10 
~nformatlon for Requester' for the request 
11-04704-F' 

Perfected King, Jeanne 64/05/2011 11:47:36 
AM 

I'SSigned ~lng, leanne ~.:05/201111:36:08 

lcorrespondence 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 
~pe Request wlth subject 'Request 
Descrtotion• for the reauest '11-04704-F' 

King, Jeanne ~05/2011 11:31:25 

~signed Klng, Jeanne ~05/201111:31:24 

Received King, Jeanne 
P4t05/2011 11:31:24 
lAM 

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress/request/afxPrintActionHistory.aspx?requestid=463 ... 03/20/2012 



Request Details Report 

Rtiluut Details Reporj 

Requnt Information: 

Request 11 : 11·04704-F 
Action Offlce : VBA 
Request Type : FOIA 
Reference : -
Requested Date : 02/18/20 11 
Original Received Date : 02/25/20 11 
Received Date : 02/25/2011 
Original Perfected Date : 03/31/2011 
Last Perfected Date : 04/06/2011 
Disposition Accepted 

: 04/22/2011 Date 
Delivery Date : -
Closed Date : 04/22/2011 
Original Target Date : 03/25/20 11 
Target Date : 03/25/2011 
Estimated Delivery Date : 03/25/2011 
Total Days on Hold :0 

Days Remaining : N/A 

Processed Days :40 
Delivery Mode :E-mail 

Multi· Track Type :Complex 

PriOrity :Normal 
Request Status :Closed 
Final Disposition : Granted In full 
Denial Authority : . 
Expedite Requested :No 
Expedite Status : -
Expedite Description : -
Adjudicate Days 

: -(Expedite) 

Custom Fields: 

Responsible FaCilities • · 

Facility 

Description of the Recaueat : 

: VBA 310A - Philadelphia Insurance Center 

Page 1 of6 

Report Date: 03/20/2012 

nme1 2:46:04 PM 

Requester has asked for various records related to the Servlcembers' and Veterans' Group Life Insurance 
(SGU/VGU) programs, In particular records that pertain to the Alliance Account feature of the Insurance programs. 

Sub-requests : 

Default 

bttps://ains.efoia-host.comlfoiaxpress/Reports/afxDetailsReport.aspx?RequestiD-463 13 ... 03120/2012 



Request Details Report 

E-Mail 

Action History : 

Action 

Closed 

Amendment Request 

Amended 

Close Request 

Closed 

Final Disposition 

Final Actions 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Perfected 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

Received 

Assign: 

Assigned By 

Assigned Date 
Assigned To 

Comments 

Perfect: 

Perfected By 

Comment Action Taken By 

King, Jeanne 

Add a note King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

Some of the records were released 
In full to the requester; for the 
remainder of the records requested, 
Mr. Archuleta agreed to obtain 
those records from FOIA requesters King, Jeanne 
Daniel Zaheer and Michael von 
Loewenfeldt (FOIA # 10-11722-F 
and # 10-10948-F). 

King, Jeanne 

Reportable Disposition has been set 
to 'Granted In full' for the case '11- King, Jeanne 
04704-F' 

King, Jeanne 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Final FOIA Response to Requester' King, Jeanne 
tor the request '11·04704-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'FOIA Information for Requester' for King, Jeanne 
the request '11-04704-F' 

Ktng, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request King, Jeanne 
'11-04704-F' 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

: King, Jeanne 
: 04/05/2011 

User/Group 
King, Jeanne (Primary) 
FXAdmln 

: -

: King, Jeanne 

Action Office 

VBA 
oun 

Page 3 of6 

Action Date/Time 
04/28/2011 
12:22:24 PM 
04/28/2011 
12:20:46 PM 
04/28/2011 
12:20:46 PM 

04/28/2011 
12:19:46 PM 

04/28/2011 
12:19:46 PM 

04/28/2011 
12:16:06 PM 

04/28/2011 
12:16:06 PM 

04/26/2011 
12:47:53 PM 

04/26/2011 
12:47:10 PM 

04/05/2011 
11:47:36 AM 
04/05/2011 
11:36:08 AM 

04/05/2011 
11:31:25 AM 

04/05/2011 
11:31:24 AM 
04/05/2011 
11:31:24 AM 

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress/Reports/afxOetailsReport.aspx?RequestiD==46313... 03120/2012 



Request Details Report 

0r191na1 Perfected Date : 03/31/2011 
Last Perfected By : King, Jeanne 

Last Perfected Date : 04/06/2011 
Comments :-

Unkc .... : 

Rtte~uest # Request Type Requester Name Primary User 

No link cases found 

POIA Documents Details ( In C.se Polder ): 

Received 
Date 

Taroet 
Date 

Pile C.blnet Polder Name 
Drawer Disposition Layer Name No of Pages Date Added Redaction 

' Codes 

No folders have been added to this case. 

POIA Documents Details ( In Review Log ): 

Pile Cabinet Folder Name Dis-ltlon 
Drawer ..-- Comments 

No folders have been added to this case. 

Page Details: 

11 of peges attached to case folder 
II of pages attached to case folder with partial redactions 
it of pages attached to case folder with full redactions 

# of pages attached to case folder without redactions 

it of documents delivered 

Generated Count Adtusted Count 
11 of Daaes reviewed 0 0 
it of oaaes delivered 0 0 

Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

:0 
: 0 
:0 

:0 
: 0 

No. of Date 
Pages Added 

Page 4 of6 

Request 
Status 

Document 
Revi­
Status 

Redaction 
Codes 

Redaction Code Description No. of Pages Used 

No Page with partial redactions was added to this case. 

Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description No. of Pages Used 

No Page with full redactions was added to this case 

Manually - Partially Applied Redaction COde Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No partially applied redaction code details found 

Manually - Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No fully applied redaction code details found 

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress/Repons/afxDetailsReport.aspx?RequestlD=463 I 3 ... 0312012012 



Request Details Report 

Manually Applied • Other Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No other applied redaction code details found 

Fee Detala.: 

Payment Status 

Invoice Amount 

Invoice Number 

Invoice Date 

Cost Estimated 

:No Charges 
: $0.00 

: $0.00 
Cost Not Charged by the . $ 0 00 Agency · • 

Total Amount Paid : $ 0.00 
Balance Amount : $ 0.00 
Amount Requester 
Willing to Pay 

Fee Waiver Requested 

Fee Waiver Status 

Adjudicate Days {Fee 
Waiver) 

Fee Details Description: 

Fee Items 

: $500.00 

:No 

: -
: -

Charge Type Unit Rate($) 

No Fee Details have been Found for this Request. 

WorkHoura: 

PageS of6 

Quantity Extended Value 
($) 

Program Office Created By Houra Total Cost Comments 

Tran.ter Details: 

Transfer To 

Correspondence Log : 

Date Letter Deac:rlptlon 

04/05/2011 Request Description 

0412612011 FOIA InformatiOn for 
Requester 

0412612011 
Anal FOIA Response to 
Requester 

COnsultation Review Log : 

No Work Hours details found. 

Transfer By Transfer Date 

liAr status 

King, Jeanne Received 

King, Jeanne Received 

King, Jeanne Received 

Mode 

Mall 

E-mail 

Mall 

comment 

.Signed? l!·mall 

No 

No 

No 

RevlewiD Locatlon(s) Referred Due Date =ted ~:"eel Disposition Accepted Date Status 

No consultation review log records found 

Requests For Documents: 

https://ains.efoia-host.comlfoiaxpress/Reports/afxDetailsReport.aspx?RequestiD=46313 ... 03/20/2012 



Request Details Report 
Page 6 of6 

ID Locatlon(a) Referred Request Date Due Date status 

No Request For Documents log details found 

https:l/ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress!Reports/afxDetailsReport.aspx?RequestiD=46313 ... . 03/2012012 



Request-10-1~311-F Page I ofl 

New • Save Delete Actions • Correspondence • Alerts Notes • Details • Barcode Appeals Spell Cbectt Home 

Action Office* 
Request Type• 
Requester* 
Organization 
Received Mode 

Delivery Mode 

Method of Payment 

3 Status Closed - Granted/Denied In Part 
Primary User King, Jeanne 

Laughlin, Thomas Review Status 13. DisPosition letter sent •• 

Scott &. Scott, UP Priority I Normal .. 

l Mall iJ Multi-Track Type I Complex ...:.. 
I~M-a_n ___________ ::J= .. :;: Shipping Address--·-·-------~----·-----

1 3! Addressl lsoo Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor 

Requested Date* j09/16/20lO 

Original Received Date j09/29/2010 

Address2 

• City jNew York 

Country i-:1 u-:-n-::it-ed-:-=St-a~tes-------.. 

Original Target Date 

Tarqet Date 

joq_nq/;>O t n 

110/28/2010 

f10/28/2010 

Estimated Delivery Date 110/28/2010 

Original Perfect Date lu/18/2010 

Last Perfected Date 

Closed Date 

r Expedite Requested 

ln/18/2010 

ln/18/2010 

State I New York 
Zip Code i-:11~0-11:-:0:----------= 
[12345 or 12345·6789 format for US) 

,.... Unk Requests -· 

I Link Requests 

'-------· -----------

https://ains.cfoia-host.com/foiaxpress/requestlafxModRequest.aspx?hidfromwin=openSea... 03120/2012 



Action History for the request 10-12312-F Page 1 of 1 

Action Adlan Taken av Action Date/nme 

!correspondence 
~ved received correspondence letter of p4/l3/2011 03:01:51 
l'fpe Request with subject 'Final Response ~lng, Jeanne 
to R for the reouest '10-12312-F 

PM 

!Assigned 
~3/2112011 12:40:16 
PM 

Saved received correspondence letter of 

!correspondence 
jtYpe Request with subject 'Case Pl/21/201112:39:32 
!ModtflcatiOn Letter' for the request '1 o- PM 
12312-F' 

~signed 
~21/201112:38:48 

~lgned ~~14/2011 03:09:12 

jAsstgnecl ~~14/2011 03:06:23 

~lose Request losecl ~8/201110:04:59 

~losed 
03/08/2011 10:04:59 
lAM 

~menclment Request ~nsurance Center needs to provide ~18/2010 11:11:07 
resoonse. 

Amended l!!(18/2010 11:11:07 

Assigned !!f18/2010 11:10:45 

ClOSed l!f18/2010 11:06:20 

Final Disposition 
Reportable DispositiOn has been set to !.!f18/2010 11:06:08 'Granted/Denied In Part' for the case '10· 
12312-F' 

final Actions ~:.:-18/2010 11:06:08 

perfected 
11/18/2010 11:03:07 
~M 

[Saved received correspondence letter of 

COrrespondence ~pe Request with subject '20M33 11/18/2010 11:02:50 
esponse Letter 11/18/2010' for the AM 

~uest'10·12312·F' 

P,rrespondence 
~ved received correspondence letter of jog/30/2010 01:24:14 
~pe Request with subject 'E·mall Traffic 
9i30J2010' for the reauest '10·12312-P 

PM 

Assigned 109/29/2010 03:55:47 
PM 

Correspondence 
jSaved received correspondence letter of p9/2912010 03:52:53 
~pe Request with subject 'Request 
bescrtotlon' for the reouest '10·12312·F' 

lpM 

!Assigned - - 09/29/2010 03:52:50 
-~---- PM 

~ecelved 
~~29/2010 03:52:50 
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Request Details Report 

Request Information: 

Request 11 

Action Ofl'lce 

Request Type 
Reference 

Requested Date 
Original Received Date 
Received Date 
original Perfected Date 
Last Perfected Date 

Disposition Accepted 
Date 
Delivery Date 
Oosed Date 

Original Target Date 

Target Date 

: 10·12312-F 
: VBA 
: FOIA 

: 09/16/2010 
: 09/29/2010 
: 09/29/2010 
! 11/18/2010 
: 11/18/2010 

: 11/18/2010 

: . 
: 11/18/2010 
: 10/28/2010 
: 10/28/2010 

Estimated DeiiYery Date : 10/28/2010 
Total Days on Hold : 0 

Days Remaining : N/A 
Processed Days 
Delivery Mode 

Multi-Track Type 

Priority 
Request Status 

:34 
:Mall 

:Complex 

:Normal 
: aosed 

Request Details Repo..d 

Anal Disposition 
Denial Authority 

Expedite Requested 

Expedite Status 

Expedite Description 

Adjudicate Days 
(Expedite) 

: Granted/Denied In Part 

Custom Fields: 

. · Responsible Fadlitles 

Facility 

: -
:No 
: -
: -
: -

Description ot the Request : 

: VBA 101 ·VA Central Office (VACO) 

Page 1 of6 

Report Date: 03/20/2012 

nme: 2:51:19 PM 

Please provide me with all the documents pertaining to Servtcemembers' Group Ufe Insurance ("SGU") and 
Veterans' Group Ufe Insurance ("VGU•) that were recently provided to the Bloomberg News Servtce ("Bloomberg•) 
In response to Its FOIA request. The documents 1 seek are descnbed In the attached Bloomberg artlde, dated 
September 14,2010. Among other things, It appears that the VA provided Bloomberg with: (1) The amendment to 
the SGU/VGU life Insurance contract between the VA and the Prudential Ufe Insurance Co. ("Prudential"), dated 
September 1, 2009; (2) The original SGU/VGU life Insurance contract between the VA and Prudential dated 1965; 
(3) The amended SGU/VGU life Insurance contract between the VA and Prudential, dated 2007: (4) The amended 
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Request Details Report Page2 of6 

SGLI/VGU life lhsurance contract between the VA and Prudential, dated September 2009; (5) An email from TL, the 
VA's director for Insurance, to SW, the agency's deputy assistant director for Insurance, concerning SGUNGU, 
dated June 9, 1999; (6) A presentation from Prudential to the VA concerning SGU/VGU, dated June 10, 1998. The 
foregoing Is an Illustrative list of the documents that I seek, garnered from the attached Bloomberg artlde. I seek 
to be provided with the entirety of the documents proVIded to Bloomberg. In addition, please provide all documents 
that comprise the full Investigation (Including without limitation Interview notes, all documents Inspected and 
created, draft press releases, and an e·malls that were reviewed) of the VA life Insurance program purportedly 
begun on July 28, 2010 that resulted In the change of policy regarding payment of life Insurance benefits 
announced by the VA on September 15, 2010. 

Requester Information: 

Requester Name 
Job ntte 

Created Date 
Requester Login 

ReQuester Type 

Organization 

Work Phone 1 

Work Phone 2 

Mobile 

Fax 

E·Mall 

Addrea: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 
Zip Code 

Billing Addrea: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

Oty 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

Shipping Aclclrea: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 
State 
Country 

Zip Code 

: Laughlin, Thomas 
: Attorneys At Law 
: 09/29/2010 
: . 
:All Other 
: Scott 81 Scott, LLP 
: 212·223·6444 
: . 
:. 

: 212·223·6334 
: scottlawOscott·scott.com 

: 500 Firth Avenue, 40th Floor 

: NewYork 
:New York 
: United States 
: 10110 

: 500 firth Avenue, 40th Floor 

:New York 
:New York 
: United States 
: 10110 

: 500 ·Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor 
: -
:New York 
:New York 
: United States 
: 10110 
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Request Details Report 

Name 

Organization 

Address 1 
Address 2 

Oty 

State 

Country 
Zip Code 

Phone 
Fax 
E·Mail 

Action Hlftory : 

Action 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Close Request 

Closed 

Amendment Request 

Amended 

Assigned 

Closed 

Final Disposition 

Final Actions 

Perfected 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

: . 
: -
: . 
: . 
: . 

: United States 
: -
: . 
: -
: -

Comment Action Taken By 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Final Response to Requester' for King, Jeanne 
the request '10·12312-F' 

Saved received correspondence 
tetter of type Request with subject 
'Case Modification Letter' for the 
request'10·12312·F' 

dosed 

Insurance Center needs to provide 
response. 

Reportable Disposition has been set 
to 'Granted/Dented In Part' for the 
case '10-12312-F' 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'20M33 Response Letter 
11/18/2010' for the request '10-
12312-F' 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 

Hudzik, Frances 

Hudzik, Frances 

Page 3 of6 

Action Date/Time 

04/13/2011 
03:01:51 PM 

03/21/2011 
12:40:16 PM 

03/21/2011 
12:39:32 PM 

03/21/2011 
12:38:48 PM 
03/14/2011 
03:09:12 PM 
03/14/2011 
03:06:23 PM 
03/08/2011 
10:04:59 AM 
03/08/2011 
10:04:59 AM 
11/18/2010 
11:11:07 AM 
11/18/2010 
11:11:07 AM 
11/18/2010 
11:10:45 AM 
11/18/2010 
11:06:20 AM 

11/18/2010 
11:06:08 AM 

11/1812010 
11:06:08 AM 
11/18/2010 
11:03:07 AM 

11/18/2010 
11:02:50 AM 

09/30/2010 
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Request Details Report 

Assigned 

'E-mail Traffic 9/30/2010' for the 
request'10·12312-P 

Correspondence 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request 
'10·12312-F' 

AsSigned 

Received 

Aulgna 

Assigned By 

Assigned Date 

AsSigned To 

: Dixson, Chiquita 
: 03/21/2011 

User/Grpup 

King, Jeanne (Primary) 
FXAdmln 

Comments 

Perfect: 

Perfected By 

Original Perfected Date : UL1~l2_!»!0 
Last Perfected By 

Ulst Perfected Date : 11/18/2010 
Comments 

UnkCUes: 

Request# Request Type Requester Name Primary User 

No link cases found 

FOIA Document. Details ( In Case Fotder ): 

Action Otf!ce 
VBA 
OI&.T 
VBA 
VBA 

Received 
Date 

Page 4 of6 

01:24:14 PM 

09/29/2010 
03:55:47 PM 

09/29/2010 
03:52:53 PM 

09/29/2010 
03:52:50 PM 
09/29/2010 
03:52:50 PM 

Tal"'let 
Date 

Request 
Status 

File Cabinet 
Dr11wer Folder Name No. of Pages Date Added ~O::tlon 

Document 
Review 
status 

No folders have been added to this case. 

FOIA Documents Details ( In Review Log ): 

File Cabinet Folder Name 
Drawer 

Page Datal .. : 

# of pages attached to tase folder 

Disposition Commenb 

No folders have been added to this case. 

II of P'QeS attached to case folder with partial redactions 
:0 
:0 

No. of Date 
Pages Added 

Redaction 
Codes 
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Request Details Report 

# of pages attached to case folder with full redactions 

# of pages attached to case folder without redactions 

11 of documents delivered 

Generated Count AdJusted Count 
# of pages reviewed 0 0 
# of pages delivered 0 0 

Partially Applied Redaction COde Details: 

:0 
:0 
:0 

Redaction Code Description No. of Pages Used 

No Page with partial redactions was added to this case. 

fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction COde Description No. of Pages Used 

No Page with full redactions was added to this case 

Manually • Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Description 

Page 5 of6 

Redaction Code 

(b)(S) Permits withholding Information under the deliberative process privilege, lndudlng 
the pre-decisional documents, or Information that could be withheld under dvll 
discovery, attomey-dlent, or attorney-work product privileges. 

Manually - Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No fully applied redaction code details found 

Manually Applied - other Redaction Code Details: 

·Description 

No other applied redaction code details found 

Fee Details: 

Payment Status 

Invoice Amount 

InvoiCe Number 

:No Charges 

: $0.00 
: -

InvoiCe Date • -

Cost Estimated : $ 0.00 
Cost Not Char~d by the : $ 0 00 Agency • 

Total Amount Paid : $ 0.00 
Balance Amount : $ 0.00 
Amount Requester 
Willing to Pay 
Fee Waiver Requested 
Fee Waiver Status 

Adjudicate Days (Fee 
Waiver) 

Fee Details Description: 

: $ 1,000.00 

:No 
: -
: -

https://ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress/Reports/afxDetailsReport.aspx?RequestiD=31636... 03/20/2012 



Request Details Report 

Fee Items 

Work Hours: 

Charge Type Unit Rate ($) 

No Fee Details have been Found for this Request. 

Page 6 of6 

Quantity Extended Value 
($) 

Program Office Created By Rate Hours Total COst Comments 

No Work Hours details found. 

Tran.ter Detallsa 

Tr.nsferTo Transfer By Transfer Date Comment 

Correspondence Log : 

Date Letter Description Status Mode eSigned? !•mall 

09/29/2010 Request Description ReceiVed Mall No 

09/30/2010 E•mall Trame Received 
9/30/2010 Other No 

1111812010 20M33 Response Letter Received 
11/18/2010 Other No 

03/21/2011 Case Modification Letter Received Other No 

04/13/2011 Final Response to King, Jeaooe Received 
Requester E-mail No 

Consultation Review Log : 

RevlewlD Locatlon(s) Referred Due Date created Imported Disposition Accepted Date Status 
Date Date 

No consultation review log records found 

Requests For Documents: 

ID Locatlon(s) Referred Request Date Due Date Status 

No Request For Documents log details found 
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Request - 1 0-11722-F Page l of l 

Nel't • Save Delete Actlol\5 • Correspondence • Alerts Notes • Details • Barcode AJlpeals Spell Cbeck Home 

Action Office* 

Request Type* 
Requester* 
Organization 
Received Mode 

Delivery Mode 

Method of Payment 

1·-' :. 3 Status 
;-f ,-_.-. --------..:3=-::r Primary User 

von Loewenfeldt, Midlaet Review Status 
Kerr lk Wagstaffe UP Priority 

f Fax 3 Multi-Track Type 
i-1 M-a-:-:11-----------::J= .. :::;.r Shipping Address-----

Closed - Gr•nted/Denled In Part 

King, leanne 

I Normal 

flOO Spear Street 1 ::Ji Addressl 

Requested Date* f09/02/2010 :3 l Address2 
' 

Original Received Date f09/08/2010 C!] City fsan Francisco 

fsuite 1800 

Country li-u-n-lt-ed-Sta-te_s ______ _ 

Original Target Date 
S~ate f California 
Zip Code fi-9-11_0_5 ____ , ___ __:: 

[12345 or 12345·6789 format for US] 

[

Link Requests 

Link Requests 

r Expedite Requested · EE~~d~lt :.!!~!..:.:========::::;-·_J· Notes-------·--·-··------------------------··-······ 

Last Perfected Date 

Closed Date 

1

;.. xpe e reason ~ I FOIA extent was granted to the maximum extent possible (hard 

!:

;:__ 1 docume. nts were released). However, some electronic records " I release to the requester under FOIA Exemption # 5. 

------------------------------------- -_jl:::-:~;;~~2:z·~;·;~<kiRT 
~c cc-m rle.. +-e flo +-e 

fd11 --k t,L-r-
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FOIA # 1 1722-F 

FOIA Request from Michael Von Loewenfeldt at law firm Kerr & Wagstaffe 

Notes 

FOIA extent was granted to the maximum extent possible (hard copy documents were 
released). However. some electronic records were denied release to the requester under 
FOIA Exemption #5. 

Put on hold due to fees on 9/23/10 per the request of Vicki. RT 

Clarification letter rec'd on 9/30/10 from JC. RT 

Sent Response to JC on 9/30/J 0. RT 

Sent clarification of check letter on 10/5/10 and faxed General Counsel and copy of letter 
as well. RT 

Received clarification of check letter from requester on 10/5/10. RT 

Letter by mail on 1 0/15/1 0 



Request - 1 0-11722-F Page 1 of 1 

New • save Delete Actions • Correspondence • Alerts r:totes • Details • Ba[code Appeals Spell Cbeck Hgme 

General Information Request Information Fee Information Additional Information 

Willing Amount $ l2s.oo -Billing Address---·------·-------------, 

Requester Type All Other 

r Fee Waiver Requested 
Addressl l100 Spear Street 
Add~s2 ~~s-u-tte--18_0_0 __________________ ,, 

City !San Francisco 
Coum~ ~~u~n~it-~~SQ~t~----------------~~,1 
State I california ~~ 
Zip Code i-19-1-10~5-----------=l 
[12345 or 12345-6789 format for US] 

·--· -- -····--·----·····---

' I Work Hours $0.00 r Current Invoice Details 
i_ 
I --------------------ll Invoice Amount $0.00 

I Total Extended Cost $0.00 Invoice Number. 

I Amount Charged to _Requester $0.00 _ _InvOice Q_~~ __ :_ __________________ . __ 

1::-t:;;-;;:;;;:;J;;;:;;.;;;;n;;;u;=======-=-=-=-----=-----

1 Amount InOJrred 

' Amount Patd 

Balance 

L Pay~~ S~tu_s___ ... 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

NoCharg~ 
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Action History for the request I 0-11722-F Page 1 of 2 

Action Comment Action Ta_lcen Bv Action oatelnm• 

posed ~lng, Jeanne 04/28/201112:01:48 
PM 

!Amendment Request ~Add a note IJ<tng, Jeanne :281201111:59:35 

!Amended IJ<ing, Jeanne 104/28/201111:59:35 
lAM 

loose Request 
[Released some records to the requester; ~28/201111:55:00 !denied release of other records to the King, Jeanne 
lreauester under FOlA ExemDtlon 1 5. 

Posed ~lng, Jeanne 104/28/201111:55:00 
AM 

!EStimated Delivery Date has been 

~tlmated Delivery Date hanged from '10/06/2010' to King, Jeanne :(28/2011 11:53:45 
04/20/2011' for the Request '10·11722· 
P. 

final Disposition 
!Reportable Disposition has been set to :[28/2011 11:49:01 Granted/Dented In Part• for the case '10· King, Jeanne 
11722-P 

final Actions King, leanne 04/28/2011 11:49:01 
lAM 

!start the Clock 
!Start clock Is set on '12/16/2010' with 104128/2011 11 :45:44 
ltarvet date '01/18/2011' and received King, Jeanne 
!date '12116/2010'. jAM 

tfarvet date has been changed from 

lrarget date changed ~0/06/2010' to '01/18/2011' for the 
~est '10·11722-P due to start the King, Jeanne p"'/28/2011 11:45:44 

~ 

Perfected !King, leanne ~28/201111:45:44 

~aved received correspondence letter of 

correspondence ~r Request With subject 'Final FOIA King, Jeanne 04/26/2011 12:38:17 
esponse to Requester' for the request PM 

10•11722-F' 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

!correspondence jtype Request with subject 'FOIA IJ<Ing, Jeanne ~/26/2011 12:37:25 
~nformatlon for Requester' for the request PM 
10-11722-F' 

CorrespondenCe 
$aved received correspondence letter of 

10/15/2010 07:12:18 type Request with subject 'Letter by mall 
on iOJ1SJ10' for the reauest '10·11722-F' ~M 
Saved received correspondence letter of 

Correspondence type Request with subJect 'Copy of ~13/2010 01:45:36 
Receipts of Check' for the request '10· 
11722-P 
IS8ved received correspondence letter of 

correspondence ~Request with subject 'Clarification of 10/05/2010 03:31:42 
check letter from requester on 10/5/10. PM 
RT' for the reauest '10·11722-P 
fsaVeci received cOITeSpondence letter of 

!correspondence ~pe Request with subject 'Clarification of ~05/2010 03:21:58 
theck letter on 10/5/10. RT' for the 
neauest'10·11722·F' 

Correspondence 
Saved received correspondence letter of 

10/04/2010 02:27:26 trpe Request with subject 'Fee letter and 
hecks'forthereauest'10·11722-~ 

PM 

Saved received correspondence letter of ~30/2010 03:30:14 nuence type Request with subject 'Response to JC 
on 9130ilo• for the reauest '10·11722-~ 
saved received correspondence letter of 

~rrespondence type Request with subject 'Additional E· 09/30/2010 01:56:58 
mall Traffic from VIcki' for the request PM 
'10-11722-F' 

!correspondence 
$lived received correspondence letter of ~30/2010 01:20:38 ~pe Request with subject 'E·mall Traffic on 9/30/10' for the reQuest '10·11722-P 

Correspondence 
saved received correspondence letter of 

l:fJ0/2010 08:22:22 ~ Request with subject 'Ciarlftcatlon 
er' for the reauest '10·11722-P 

pn Hold-Need Info/Clarification ion hold due to fees. 109/23/2010 07:59:03 
lAM 

~the Clock !stop clock Is set on '09/23/2010'. 09/23/2010 07:59:03 

http~://ains.efoia-host.comlfoiaxpress/request/afxPrintActionHistory .aspx?requestid=296... 03120/2012 



Action History for the request 10·11722-F 

On Hold-Need Jnfo/Oariflcatlon 

~lgned 

!Correspondence 
fSaved received correspondence letter of 
~pe Request with subject 'Request 
DM!;rlotiOn' for the reQ_uest 'lt·11722·P 

!Assigned 

Received 
' 

Page 2 of2 

/08/2010 03:05:11 

9/08/2010 03:05:08 
M 
9/08/2010 03:05:08 

PM 
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Request Details Report 

Request Information: 

Request# 

Action Ol'flce 

Request Type 

Reference 

Requested Date 

Original Received Date 

ReceiVed Date 

Original Perfected Date 

Last Perfected Date 

Disposition Accepted 
Date 

Delivery Date 

Closed Date 

Original Taroet Date 

Tarvet Date 

Estimated Delivery Date 

Total Days on Hold 

Days Remaining 

Processed Days 

Delivery Mode 

Multi· Track Type 

Priority 

Request Status 

: 10-11722-F 
: VBA 
: FOIA 
: -
: 09/02/2010 
: 09/08/2010 
: 12/16/2010 
: 12/16/2010 
: 12/16/2010 

: 04/20/2011 

: -
: 04/20/2011 
: 10/06/2010 
: 01/18/2011 
: 04/20/2011 
:0 

: N/A 

:86 
:Mall 

:Complex 

:Normal 
:Closed 

BIQuestDegl~Report 

Page l of7 

Report Date: 03/20/2012 

Time: 2:39:48 PM 

Final Olsposltlon : Granted/Denied In Part 
Denial Authority 

Expedite Requested 

Expedite Status 

Expedite Description 

AdJudicate Days 
(Expedite) 

Custom Field•: 

Responsible Facilities 

Facility 

: . 
:No 

: . 
: -

DeKriptlon or the Reque•t : 

: VBA 101 -VA Central Office (VACO) . 
----- ·····-~----··· -· ---·---- -·-- -- -------------· -~-···-- --- ·-·--··--· --·----- ------· - - .. j 

SGU, VGU, FSGU, and TSGI data 

Sub•r.quests : 

Default 
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Request Details Report 

Requester Information: 

Requester Name :Von Loewenfeldt, Michael 
Job Title : • 

Created Date 

Requester Login 

Requester Type 

OrGanization 

Work Phone 1 

Work Phone 2 

Mobile 

Fax 
E·Mall 

Add,...l 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

B!lllng Address: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

Shipping Acldrea: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

other Address: 

Name 

Organization 

Address 1 
Address 2 
City 

State 

Country 

Zip Code 

Phone 
Fax 
E-Mail 

; 09/03/2010 
: -
:All Other 
: Kerr &. Wagstaffe LLP 

: 415-371-8500 

: -
: 415·371·0500 
: MVL@KERRWAGSTAFFE.COM 

: 100 Spear Street 
:Suite 1800 
: San Franclsco 
:California 

: United States 
: 91105 

: 100 Spear Street 
:Suite 1800 
: San Frandsco 
:California 

: United States 
: 91105 

: 100 Spear Street 
:Suite 1800 
: San Francisco 
: cauromla 
: United States 
:91105 

: -
: -
: -
: -
: -
: United States 
: -

: -
: -

Page 2 of7 
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Request Details Report 

Action History : 

Action 

Closed 

Amendment Request 

Amended 

Close Request 

Closed 

Estimated Delivery Date 

Final Disposition 

Final Actions 

Start the Clock 

Target date changed 

Perfected 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Comment 

Add a note 

Released some records to the 

Action Taken By 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

requester; denied release of other King leanne 
records to the requester under FOIA ' 
Exemption# 5. 

Estimated Delivery Date has been 
changed from '10/06/2010' to 
'04/20/2011' for the Request '10-
11722-F'. 
Reportable Disposition has been set 

King, leanne 

King, leanne 

to 'Granted/Denied In Part' for the King, leanne 
case '10-11722-F' 

King, leanne 

Start clock Is set on '12/16/2010' 
with target date '01/18/2011' and King, leanne 
received date '12/16/2010'. 
Target date has been changed from 
'10/06/2010' to '01/18/2011' for 
the Request '10·11722-F' due to King, leanne 
start the clock 

King, Jeanne 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Final FOIA Response to Requester' King, leanne 
for the request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'FOIA Information for Requester' for King, leanne 
the request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Letter by mall on 10/15/10' for the 
request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Copy of Receipts of Check' for the 
request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Clarification of check letter from 
requester on 10/5/10. Rr for the 
request'10·11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Clarification of check letter on 
10/5/10. Rr for the request '10-
11722-F' 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 

Page 3 of7 

Action Date/Time 
04/28/2011 
12:01:48 PM 
04/28/2011 
11:59:35 AM 
04/28/2011 
11:59:35 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:55:00 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:55:00 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:53:45 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:49:01 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:49:01 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:45:44 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:45:44 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:45:44 AM 

04/26/2011 
12:38:17 PM 

04/26/2011 
12:37:25 PM 

10/15/2010 
07:12:18 AM 

10/13/2010 
01:45:36 PM 

10/05/2010 
03:31:42 PM 

10/05/2010 
03:21:58 PM 

10/04/2010 
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Request Details Report 

Correspondence 

Correspondente 

Correspondence 

Correspondente 

On Hold-Need 
Info/Clarification 

Stop the Clock 

On Hold-Need 
Info/Ciar1flcatlon 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

Received 

Assign: 

Assigned By 

Assigned Date 

Assigned To 

Comments 

Perfect: 

'Fee letter and checks' for the 
request '10·11722-F' 
Saved retelved correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Response to JC on 9/30/10' for the 
request '10·11722-F' 
Saved received correspondente 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Additional E-mail Trame from VIcki' 
for the request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'E-mail Traffic on 9/30/10' for the 
request '10-11722-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'ClarificatiOn Letter' for the request 
'10-11722-F' 

On hold due to fees. 

Stop dock Is set on '09/23/2010'. 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request 
'10-11722-F' 

: 09/08/2010 

user/Group 

King, Jeanne (Primary} 
FXAdmln 

Perfected By : King, Jeanne 
Original Perfected Date : 12/16/2010 
Last Perfected By : King, leanne 
Last Perfected Dete : 12/16/2010 
Comments :-

Unkcases: 

Request# Reque•t Type Requester Name Primary U•er 

Action Office 

VBA 
OI6T 
VBA 

Rec:etved 
Date 

Page 4 of7 

02:27:26 PM 

09/30/2010 
03:30:14 PM 

09/30/2010 
01:56:58 PM 

09/30/2010 
01:20:38 PM 

09/30/2010 
08:22:22 AM 

09/23/2010 
07:59:03 AM 
09/23/2010 
07:59:03 AM 
09/23/2010 
07:59:03 AM 
09/08/2010 
03:07:46 PM 

09/08/2010 
03:05:11 PM 

09/08/2010 
03:05:08 PM 
09/08/2010 
03:05:08 PM 

Target 
Date 
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Request Details Report 

No link cases found 

POIA Document. Details ( In Case Fold• ): 

Pile C.ltlnet Folder Name 
Dnwer Dlsp01ltlon Layer Name 

Redaction 
No, of Pages Date Added Codes 

No folders have been added to this case. 

FOIA Document. Details ( In Review Log ): 

File C.blnet Folder Name 
Drawer 

No folders have been added to thls case. 

Page Details: 

11 or pages attached to case folder 

11 or pages attached to case folder with partial redactions 

11 of pages attac:hed to case folder with full redactions 

II of pages attached to case folder without redactions 

II of documents delivered 

Generated Count IAcHusted Count 
II of ClaQes reviewed 0 0 
11 of pages delivered 0 0 

Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

:0 
: 0 
:0 
:0 
:0 

No. of Date 
Pag• Added 

PageS of7 

Document 
Review 
Status 

Redaction 
Codes 

Redaction Code Description No. of Pages U.ad 

No Page with partial redactions was added to this case. 

Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description No. of Pages Used 

No Page with full redactions was added to this case 

Manually ~ Partially Applied Redaction COde DetaiiSI 

Redaction COde Description 

(b)(S) PermitS withholding Information under the deliberative process privilege, Including 
the pre-decisional documents, or Information that could be withheld under civil 
discovery, attorney-client, or attorney-work product privileges. 

Manually - Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No fully applied redaction code details found 

Manually Applied - Other Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No other applied redaction code details found 

Pee Details: 
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Request Details Report 

Payment Status 

Invoice Amount 

Invoice Number 

:No Charges 

: $0.00 

Invoice Date : -
Cost Estimated : $ 0.00 =t Charged by the : $ O.OO 

Total Amount Paid : $ 0.00 
Balance Amount : $ 0.00 
Amount Requester 
Willing to Pay 

Fee Waiver Requested 

Fee Waiver status 

Adjudicate Days (Fee 
Waiver) 

Fee Details Description: 

Fee Items 

: $25.00 

:No 

: -
: . 

Charge Type Unit Rate ($) 

Page 6 of7 

Quantity Extended Value 
($) 

No Fee Details have been Found for this Request. 

WorkHours: 

Program ornce Created By Rate Hours Total Cost Comments 

No Work Hours details found. 

Transfer Details: 

Transfer To Transfer By comment 

Correspondence Log : 

Date Letter Descrtptlon User status Mode eSigned7 E·mall 

09/08/2010 Request Description Received Fax No 

09/30/2010 Clarification Letter Received Other No 

0913012010 E·mall Traffic on 
9/30/10 

Received Other No 

0913012010 
Additional E-mail Trame 
from VIcki Received Other No 

0913012010 Response to JC on 
9/30/10 Received Other No 

10/04/2010 Fee letter and checks Received Other No 

1010512010 Clartftcatlon of check 
Jetter on 10/5/10. RT 

Received Other No 

Clarification of check 
10/05/2010 letter from requester on Received Other No 

10/5/10. RT 

1011312010 
Copy of Receipts of 
Check 

Received Other No 

1011512010 
Letter by mall on Received other No 
10/15/10 

FOIA Information for 
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Request Details Report 

04/26/2011 Requester King, Jeanne Received 

04/26/2011 Final FOIA Response to King, leanne Received 
Requester 

ConsultaUon Review Log : 

Mall 

Mail 

No 

No 

Page 7 of7 

Du Crellted Imported 
e Date Date D•te Dls.,o81tlon Accepted D•te stlltue 

Requests Por Documents: 

lD Lacatlon(s) Referred 

No consultation review log records found 

Re«~uest Date Due Date Status 

No Request For Documents log details found 
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Request - 1 0-1 0948-F Page 1 of 1 

New "' Save Delete Actions "' COrrespondence • Alerts Notes "' Details • Bar:code Appeals Spell Check Home 

Action Office* I· ~I \ Status Closed- Granted/Denied In Part 
Request Type• 

,. 3 King, Jeanne 
Requester* Zllheer, Daniel 
Organization Kerr 6 waostaffe 

Received Mode 

Delivery Mode 

Method of Payment 

Requested Date• 

Original Received Date 

JFalC 

fMail 
I 
108/25/2010 C!l 
108/26/2010 C!] 
11)/1fi/,010 

Primary User 
Review Status 
Priority 

::J Multi-Track Type 
r-:-:-~---------=3:::;· ~Shipping Address 

:::!J Addressl 

Address2 

City Jsan Francisco 
i Country rlu-n-lt-~--Sta ___ re_s ______________ • 

JNonnal 

J C:omple. 

J100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 

R@CI!IV~d Oi!t~• 

Original Target Date 109/24/2010 

Target Date JOl/18/2011 ~ 
Estimated Delivery DateJ12/16/2010 ~ " 

State J California 
Zip Code i-194-10"'"5 _______ ...::;;; 

{12345 or 12345-6789 format for US] 

Original Perfect Date 112/16/2010 C3 
Last Perfected Date 112116/2010 C3 
Closed Date 104(20/20 11 

r ExP.4!(11te Requested -Notes---------·---·------·-··----------· 

•
·,i.::;.I~.-.E.~-x~-P._~eii~lt_e~r_e~-a~-so~n~:_:_·=-_=_ ==--=-.:·-::-=--=·:-:-==:~:;-! FOIA request was granted to the muimum e11tent possible (har A documents were released). However, some electronic records ¥ 

~ Unk Requests 

I Unk Requests 

release to the requester under FOIA Exemption 11 5. 

. _j ~· '_" ':'" ,.~ to~ ~~~~~ ~' ·~:~:·" "~=~ ·:. 
$€e o--\'h.e-~e~ \NaJ J6 c... 

Note: *fields are mandatory 
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,. 

FOIA I# 10-10948-F 

Requester-Daniel Zabeer from law firm Kerr & Wagstaff 

Notes from FOIAXpress Database 

FOIA request was granted to the maximum extent possible (hard copy documents were 
released). However. some electronic records were denied release to the requester under 
FOIA Exemption# 5. 

Put on hold due to fees on 9/23/10 per the request of Vicki. RT 

Clarification letter rec'd on 9/30110 from JC. RT 

Sent Response to JC on 9/30/10. RT 

Sent clarification of check Jetter on 10/5/10 and faxed General Counsel and copy of letter 
as well. RT 

Received clarification of check letter from requester on 10/5/10. RT 

Letter by mail on 10115/10. RT 



Request - I 0-1 0948-F P~ge I of I 

New • Save Delete Actions • Correspondence • Alerts Motes • Details • Barcode Agpeals Spell C.beck Harne 

General Information Request Information Fee Information 

Prudential Insurance Company of America (including Its subdivisions, the Office of 
ISe~rvicenne~niM!r's Group Ufe Insurance ("OSGLI") and Prudential Alliance Account Services) and the 

States oovernment (Including the Department of Veterans' Al'falrs) regarding the Servlcemembers' 
Life Insurance ("SGLI"), Family Servlcemembers' Group Life Insurance ("FSGLI"), Traumatic Injury 

.IProtectlcllllnsurance ("TSGU") and Veterans' Group Life Insurance ("VGU") programs, from 1995 to the 

On pages 39, 42 and 43 of the Veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Benefits 

! 
' + Show Description History (1) 

Sub Re uests• 

Organization 

Phone 

Fax 

Email 

Note: *fields are mandatory 

Address1 

Address2 

City 

Country 

State 

Zip Code 
~23~5 or 1~~45.:§789 fOI'J!Iat (9.rJJ~ 

' 
I -tt I. 
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Request - l 0-1 0948-F Page 1 of 1 

New • Save Delete Actions .,. Correspondence .,. Alerts Motes .,. Details .,. Barcode Appeals Spell CbeCk Home 

Willing Amount$ 111774.00 r· BlUing Address-- - ·-------------, 

j 
i 

Requester Type All Other 

r Fee Waiver Requested ...... __ . ---- ·----. ::::::~ :100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 

::.I Fee Waiver Request Reason· ----·-·- ·-- ~: l!,il Oty jsan Francisco 

Country I United States iJ _jil State r.l ca:-:-:llf~o-rn~ia ________ ...:i]= ... ::;· 
_ _j Zip Code r.l9-4~1o"""s---------= 

__ _:-:-___ _-_ _:_.:::.·:.:::::-.:--=]! [12345 or 12345-6789 fonnat for US] ! 

!.-current Invoice Details---_: ___ ---==~--:::.::.:::.:.~ 
I 

· Cost Details 

Work Hours 
: ------·----------·---··-·----·-···--·-- t I Invoice Amount $lln4.00 

$0.00 

Total Extended Cost 
Amount Charged to Requester 

Amount Incurred 

Amount Paid 

Balance 

Payment Status 

$11774.40 

$11n4.oo 

$0.40 

$11774.00 

$0.00 

Paid 

l Invoice Number oooooo0066l 1 

_lnvo!f~_Q_ate ___ 04/26/29.!.!... ______ .,. _________ ..\ 

! 
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Action History for the request 1 0-l 0948-F Page 1 of 2 

Action I Action Talcan Bv Actlan DUe/11tne 

!close Request 
=ased some records to the requester; I __ - - ~28/201111:47:48 led release of other records to the 
lreauester under FOIA exemDtlon 11 s. 

CloSed l<tng, Jeanne 04/28/201111:37:19 
iAM 

~nat Actions iJ<ing, leanne ~28/201111:34:42 

nvolce !Payment received for the Request '10· IJ<ing, Jeanne 104/28/201111:27:33 
10948-P lAM 

!correspondence 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

!Ktng, Jeanne lo-t/28/201111:27:33 ~ Request with subject 'Fee Payment 
!Check' for the r-uest '10·10948-P lAM 

nvolce nvolce #00000000663 created l<tng, leanne 104/26/2011 11:17:00 
iAM 

nvolce [Cost estimated for the Request '10-
10948-P lt<lng, leanne 1:[26/2011 11:15:57 

nvolce ost estimated for the Request '10- 104/26/201111:15:56 
10948·P lAM 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

~/26/2011 10:45:41 !correspondence ~pe Request with subjeCt 'FinaiFOIA [l<1ng, Jeanne 
IRes~':ato Requester' for the request jAM 
10..10 .p 

!Saved received correspondence letter of 
~26/201110:44:45 !correspondence ~Request with subject 'FOIA King, Jeanne nformatlon for Requester' for the request 

10·10948·P 
~tJmated Delivery Date has been 

lesumated Delivery Date ~anged from '09/24/2010' to jKing, Jeanne P../25/2011 03:31:41 
~~16/2010' for the Request '10·10948- IPM 

!Final DispositiOn 
!Reportable Disposition has been set to 

lcM/25/2011 03:25:28 Granted/Denied In Part' for the case '10· !Jclng, Jeanne 
10948-P · IPM 

!Final Actions IJ<Ing, Jeanne ~25/2011 03:25:28 

!start the Clock 
!Start clock Is set on '12/16/2010' with 

[l<ing, Jeanne !1>4125/2011 03:23:28 
=.~et ~~;?1/18/2011' and received 

te '12 1 2010'. PM 
rrarvet date has been changed from 

tfarget date changed ~/24/2010' to '01/18/2011' for the ~lng, Jeanne ~:.'25/2011 03:23:28 
~equest '10·10948-P due to start the 
tlock 

,. ............ King, Jeanne ~25/2011 03:23:28 

~ved received correspondence letter of -
~pondence rtpe Request with subject 'letter by mall -.. 10/15/2010 07:11:36 

bn 10/1St10' fol' tho!! ri.nuest '10-109§8-P [AM 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

P,rrespondence I!YPe ~equest with subject 'Copy of 10/13/2010 01:44:27 
~lpts of Check' for the request '10- PM 

0948-P 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

!correspondence ~pe Request with subject 'Clarification of 10/05/2010 03:32:55 
~heck letter from requester on 10/5/10' PM 
lror the reGuest '10·10948-P 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

~pondence ~e Request with subject 'Clarification of 10/05/2010 03:23:08 
eck letter on 10/5/10' for the request PM 

10-10948-P 

!correspondence 
~ved received correspondence letter of 10/04/2010 02:27:56 ~pe Request with subject 'Fee letter and 
diectcs' for the reouest '10·100AII·P PM 
Saved received correspondence letter of 

lcorrespondence jtype Request with subject 'Response 09/30/2010 03:32:31 
~tter to JC on 9/30/10' for the request PM 
10-10948-f' 

!Saved received correspondence latter of 
lo9!30/2010 01:57:37 P,rrespondence jtYpe Request with subject 'Additional E· 

fmall Traffic 9/30/10' for the request '10- PM 
10948-P - -

!saved received correspondence letter of 109130/2010 01:19:41 
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Action History for the request t 0-1 0948-F Page2 of2 

P,rrespondence ~r Request with subject 'E·mall Trafflc 
30/10' for the reauest '10·10948·F' 

PM 

P,rrespondence 
fSaved received correspondence letter or 
~~~equest with subject 'Clarification 
Lett for the reauest '10·10948-F' 

iog/30/2010 08:22:53 
!AM 

~ved received correspondence letter or 
P,rrespondence ~pe Request with subject '20MJJ Initial 

Determination Letter 9/27/10' tor the I 
reauest '10·1094B·F' 

~:27/2010 10:28:07 

~lgned I =23/2010 08:01:35 

bn Hold-Need InfO/Clarification Pn hold due to fees. l ~23/2010 07:52:46 

Stop the Clock Stop dock Is set on '09/23/2010'. D9/23/2010 07:52:46 
~M 

On Hold·Need InfO/Ciarlftcatton :f23/2010 07:52:46 

MSigned I 
:'16/2010 01:10:01 

MSigned ~08/2010 03:09:36 

Correspondence 
Saved received correspondence letter or 
~pe Request with subject 'Request 
Descrlotion• for the reauest '10·10948-F' 

:'26/2010 08:34:10 

~pondence 
Saved received correspondence letter or 
~pe Request with subjeCt 'Request 
DescrtotiOn•-ra-r the reauest 'l(l·10948·F' 

=26/2010 08:30:47 

~sl9ned ~26/2010 07:27:54 

Correspondence 
~ved received correspondence letter of =

1
Request with subject 'Request 
rtotlon' for the reouest '10·10948-F' 

~8/26/2010 07:22:53 
I'.M 

~lgned :!26/2010 07:22:53 

Received Z!(26/2010 07:22:53 
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Request Details Report 

Request Information: 

Request II 

Action Office 

Request Type 

Reference 
Requested Date 
Original Received Date 
Received Date 
Original Perfected Date 
Last Perfected Date 
DispositiOn Accepted 
Date 
Delivery Date 

: 10-10948-F 
: VBA 
: FOIA 
: -
: 08/25/2010 
: 08/26/2010 
: 12/16/2010 
: 12/16/2010 
: 12/16/2010 

: 04/20/2011 

Dosed Date : 04/20/2011 
Original Target Date : 09/24/2010 
Target Date : 01/18/2011 
estimated Delivery Date : 12/16/2010 
Total Days on Hold : 0 

Days Remaining : N/A 

Processed Days : 94 
Delivery Mode 

Multi-Track Type 

Priority 

:Mall 

:Complex 

:Normal 
:dosed 

Request Details Re~mn 

Request Status 

Anal DispositiOn 
Denial Authority 
Expedite Requested 

Expedite Status 
Expedite Description 
AdjudiCate Days 
(Expedite) 

: Granted/Denied In Part 
: -
:No 
:-
: -
: -

Custom Field•: 

Page I of7 

Report Date: 03/20/2012 

Time: 11:53:42 AM 

Responsible Facilities·---·--··-·----·----- ----·-··-- -- -·- ---

'· 
Facility : VBA 101- VA Central Office (VACO) 

Description of Hie Request : 

1. All contracts with Prudential Insurance Company of America (Including Its subdivisions, the Office of 
Servlcemember's Group Life Insurance ("OSGU") and Prudential Alliance Account services) and the United States 
government (Including the Department of veterans' Affairs) regarding the Servlcemembers' Group Life Insurance 
("SGU"), Family Servlcemembers' Group Ufe Insurance ("FSGU"), Traumatic Injury Protection Insurance ("TSGU") 
and Veterans' Group Ufe Insurance ("VGLI") programs, from 1995 to the present. 2. On pages 39, 42 and 43 of the 
veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Benefits Report, the report cites the "OSGLI Monthly 
Report. • Please provide a copy of each such Monthly Report from 1995 to the present. " 3. On page 39 of the 
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Request Details Report Page 2 of7 

Veterans Benents AdministratiOn's Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Benefits Report, the report dtes the "OSGU Monthly 
Report Statement of Flnandng and Net Position.• Please provide a copy of each such Statement from 1995 to the 
present. 4. On page 45 of the Veterans Benefits Administration's Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Benefits Report, the 
Report dtes •sGLI/VGU/TSGU Monthly Reports.• Please provide copies of each such Monthly Report from 1995 to 
the present. 

SUb-requests : 

Default 

Requater lnform•tlon: 

Requester Name : Zaheer, Daniel 
Job Title : -

CrHted Date 

Requester Login 
Requester Type 

Organization 
Work Phone 1 

Work Phone 2 
Mobile 

Fax 
E-Mail 

Addreu: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

Billing Address: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

Shipping Addreu: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

other Address: 

Name 

: 08/26/2010 
: -
:All Other 
: Kerr &. Wagstaffe 
: 415-371-8500 

: 415-371-0500 
: ZaheerOkerrwagstaffe.com 

: 100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
: -
: San Francisco 
: Callfomla 
: United States 
: 94105 

: 100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 

: -
: San Francisco 
: cattfomla 
: United States 
: 94105 

: 100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
: -
: San Francisco 
: Callfomla 
: United States 
: 94105 
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Request Details Report 

OrganiZation 
Address 1 
Address 2 
Oty 

: -
: -
: .. 

: - l State 
Country : United States 
ZIP Code 
Phone 
Fax 
E-Mail 

Action History : 
Action 

Close Request 

Closed 

Final Actions 

Invoice 

Correspondence 

Invoice 

Invoice 

Invoice 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

: -
: -
: -
: -

Estimated Delivery Date 

Final Disposition 

Final Actions 

Start the Clock 

Target date changed 

Perfected 

Comment Action Taken By 
Released some records to the 
requester; denied release of other 
records to the requester under FOIA 
Exemption# 5. 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

Payment received ror the Request 
'10-10948-F' King, Jeanne 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Fee Payment Check' for the request King, leanne 
'10-10948-F' 

Invoice #00000000663 created King, Jeanne 

Cost estimated for the Request '10- King, Jeanne 
10948-F' 
Cost estimated for the Request '10- -
10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject King, leanne 
'FinaiFOIA Response to Requester' 
for the request '10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject Kl l 
'FOIA Information for Requester' for ng, eanne 
the request '10·10948-F' . 
Estimated Delivery Date has been 
changed from '09/24/2010' to 
'12/16/2010' for the Request '10· King, Jeanne 
10948-F'. 
Reportable Disposition has been set 
to 'Granted/Denied In Part' for the 
case'l0-10948-F' 

Start clock Is set on '12/16/2010' 
with target date '01/18/2011' and 
received date '12/16/2010'. 
Target date has been changed from 
'09/24/2010' to '01/18/2011' for 
the Request '10-10948-F' due to 
start the clock 

King, leanne 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

Page 3 of7 

Action Date/Time 

04/28/2011 
11:47:48 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:37:19 AM 
04/28/2011 
11:34:42 AM 
04/28/2011 
11:27:33 AM 

04/28/2011 
11:27:33 AM 

04/26/2011 
11:17:00AM 
04/26/2011 
11:15:57 AM 
04/26/2011 
11:15:56 AM 

04/26/2011 
10:45:41 AM 

04/26/2011 
10:44:45 AM 

04/25/2011 
03:31:41 PM 

04/25/2011 
03:25:28 PM 

04/25/2011 
03:25:28 PM 

04/25/2011 
03:23:28 PM 

04/25/2011 
03:23:28 PM 

04/25/2011 
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Request Details Repon 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

COrrespondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

On Hold-Need 
Info/Clarification 

Stop the Clock 

On Hold-Need 
Info/Clarification 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Letter by mall on 10/15/10' for the 
request '10·10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Copy of Receipts of Check' for the 
request '10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Ciar1ftcatlon of check letter from 
requester on 10/5/10' for the 
request '10·10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Oartftcatlon of check letter on 
10/5/10' for the request '10-10948· 
F' 
saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Fee letter and checks' for the 
request '10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Response letter to JC on 9/30/10' 
for the request '10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request With subject 
'Additional E·mall Traffic 9/30/10' 
for the request '10·10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'E-mail Traffic 9/30/10' for the 
request '10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Ciartftcatlon Letter' for the request 
'10-10948-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'20M33 Initial Determination Letter 
9/27/10' for the request '10-10948· 
F' 

On hold due to fees. 

Stop dock Is set on '09/23/2010'. 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request 
'10-10948-F' 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 

Page 4of7 

03:23:28 PM 

10/15/2010 
07:11:36 AM 

10/13/2010 
01:44:27 PM 

10/05/2010 
03:32:55 PM 

10/05/2010 
03:23:08 PM 

10/04/2010 
02:27:56 PM 

09/30/2010 
03:32:31 PM 

09/30/2010 
01:57:37 PM 

09/30/2010 
01:19:41 PM 

09/30/2010 
08:22:53 AM 

09/27/2010 
10:28:07 AM 

09/23/2010 
08:01:35 AM 
09/23/2010 
07:52:46AM 
09/23/2010 
07:52:46 AM 
09/23/2010 
07:52:46 AM 
09/16/2010 
01:10:01 PM 
09/08/2010 
03:09:36 PM 

08/26/2010 
08:34:10 AM 

08/26/2010 
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Request Details Report 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

ReceiVed 

Aalgn: 

Asstoned By 

Assigned Date 

Assigned To 

COmments 

Perfect: 

Perfected By 

Original Perfected Date 

Last Perfected By 

Last Perfected Date 

COmments 

Unkcue.: 

'Request Description' for the request 
'10-10948-F' 

saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request 
'10-10948-F' 

: 09/23/2010 

UUrlGm.UJI 
King, Jeanne (Primary) 

FXAdmln 

:King, leanne 
: 12/16/2010 
: King, leanne 
: 12/16/2010 
. -

Request# Request Type Reque.ter Name Primary User 

No link cases found 

FOIA Documents Details ( In CUe Folder ): 

Action Qtf!ce 
VBA 
Ol&T 
VBA 

Received 
Date 

Page 5 of7 

08:30:47 AM 

08/26/2010 
0?:2?:54 AM 

08/26/2010 
07:22:53 AM 

08/26/2010 
0?:22:53 AM 
08/26/2010 
0?:22:53 AM 

Target 
Date 

Request 
Statue 

File C.blnet Folder Name 
Drawer Disposition Layer Name No. of Pages Date Added Redaction 

Codes 
Document 
Review 
Status 

No folders have been added to this case. 

POIA Documents Details ( In Review Log ): 

File Cllblnet Folder Name Dl 1t1 Drawer epos on Comments 

No folders have been added to this case. 

Page Details: 

# of pages attached to case folder 

# of pages attached to case folder with partial redactions 

# of pages attached to case folder with full redactiOns 

:0 

:0 
:0 

No.of Date 
Pages Aclcled 

Redaction 
Codes 
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Request Details Report 

# of pages attached to case folder without redactions 
# of documents delivered 

Generated Count 
# of pages revieWed 0 
# of pages delivered 0 

Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Adjusted Count 
0 
0 

:0 
:0 

Page 6 of7 

Redaction Code DeiiCrlptlon No. of Pllg• Und 

No Page with partial redactions was added to this case. 

Fully Applied Redaction Code Detalla: 

Redaction Code Deacrlptlon No. of Pages Used 

No Page with run redactions was added to this case 

Manually - Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

(b)(S) Permits withholding Information under the deliberative process privilege, Including 
the pre·dedslonal documents, or Information that could be withheld under civil 
discovery, attorney-client, or attorney-work product privileges. 

Manually - Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Deacrlptlon 

No fully applied redaction code details found 

Manually Applied - Dther Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Deacrlptlon 

No other applied redaction code details found 

Fee Details: 

Payment Status 

Invoice Amount 

Invoice Number 

:Paid 
: $ 11,774.00 
: 00000000663 

Invoice Date : 04/26/20 11 
Cost Estimated : $ 11,774.40 
Cost Not Charged by the . $ O 40 
Agency • • 
Total Amount Paid : $ 11,774.00 
Balance Amount : $ 0.00 
Amount Requester 
Willing to Pay 

Fee WaiVer Requested 

Fee Waiver Status 
Adjudicate Days (Fee 
Waiver) 

Fee Details Description: 

Fee Items 

: $ 11,774.00 

:No 
: -

Charge TYPe Unit Rate ($) Quantity Extended Value 
($) 
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Request Details Report 

a. Commertcal Variable 66.90 Per 1 HOUR(S) 176.00 

WorkHou,..: 

Program omce Created ay Rate Hours Total Cost Comments 

No Work Hours details round. 

Transfer Detallss 

Tran...,To Transfer By Transfer Date 

Correspondence Log : 

Date Letter Description User Stlltus Mode 

08/26/2010 Request Desalptlon Received Fax 

20M33 Initial 
09/27/2010 Determination Letter Received Other 

9/27/10 

09/30/2010 Clarification Letter Received Other 

09/30/2010 E-mail Traffic 9/30/10 Received Other 

0913012010 
Additional E-mail Traffic 
9/30/10 

Received Other 

0913012010 
Response letter to JC on 
9/30/10 

Received Other 

10/04/2010 Fee letter and checks Received other 

1010512010 
Clarification of check 
letter on 10/5/10 

Received other 

Clarification of check 
10/05/2010 letter from requester on Received Other 

10/5/10 

1011312010 
Copy of Receipts of 
Check 

Received Other 

1011512010 
Letter by mall on 
10/15/10 

Received Other 

0412612011 
FOIA Information for King, Jeanne Received Mall 
Requester 

0412612011 
FlnaiFOIA Response to ICing, leanne Received Mall 
Requester 

04/28/2011 Fee Payment Check King, Jeanne Received 

Consultation Review Log : 

Comment 

e51gned7 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

E-mail 

Page 7 of7 

11,774.40 

RevlewJD Loc:atlon(s) Rafemtd Due Date Created 
Date ~-==rted Disposition Accepted Date Status 

No consultation review log records found 

Requests For Documente: 

JD Locatlon(s) Referred Request Date Due Date Status 

No Request For Documents log details found 
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Request - I 0-1190'9-F 

Action Offic:e* 

Request Type* 
Requester* 
Organization 
Received Mode 
Delivery Mode 
Method of Payment 

Requested Date* 

Original Received Date 

Received Date* 

Original Target Date 

Target Date 

Page I of 1 

Status Closed - Granted In full 

l' ·,;,. · :::oJ Primary User King, Jeanne 
Evans, David Review Status 13. Disposition letter sent.. 
Bloomberg Markets Magazine Priority 

I Fax :::J Multi-Track Type 
,~Ma~ii---------=:::J::;rshlpplng Address 
I :::J Addressl J6500 Wilshire Boulevard 

los/27/2010 G Address2 !suite 2360 
jos/27/2010 J3 \ City Ji:-Lo_s_A~n-g-e:-le_s ______ _ 

lOB/06/2010 Country I United States 
106/25/2010 State rlC:-a~ll~ro-rn~i-a--------= 
j1212312010 [!] Zip Code 190048 

JNormal 
Jcomplex 

Estimated Delivery Date 106/25/2010 

Original Perfect Date lo5/27/2010 

[12345 or 12345·6789 fonnat for US] 

l 
Link Requests~---

Last Perfected Date 

Closed Date 

joB/06/2010 

109/02/2010 

r Expedite Requested 
r~~ ~~----------· 

I _______ _ 

Note: *fields are mandatory 

UnkReque<t• I 
=================== 
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Request - 1 0-11909-F Page 1 of1 

.... ---··-----·-··-··------·--·-----·--·------····--··--···-----------·······-··--------·----···---------···-·--
New • Save Delete Actions • Correspondence • Alerts Notes • Details • Barcode Appeals Spell Check Hgme 

r r Modify Description*----·----------
!~----------~------------------------------------------------------~ IKet~ue>ler asked for copies of contracts and correspondence relating to the Alliance Accounts feature of 

Servlcemembers' Group Life Insurance (SGU) and Veterans' Group Life Insurance (VGLI) programs. 

I 
I 

~II 
I 

• + Show Description History ( 1) 

; 

·-----------· 
Sub Requests* 

~ Other Address-- ·-·-·····-·-------·---- ----------------71 
: r-------------------------1 Name 

I
! Organization 

Phone 

l Fax 

Email 

Note: * fields are mandatory 

Addressl 

Address2 

City 

Country 

State 

Zip Code 

H~_3_.g;_oon~~--§.I!J.?..fQ.•J:m~t tor u~------- ---··-
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Request - 1 0-11909-F Page 1 of 1 

..,. Correspondence ..,. Alerts Notes ..,. Details ... Barcode Appeals Spell Cbeck HDme 

General Information Request Information Fee Information Additional Information 

---
1 
I Willing Amount $ Jo.oo -Billing Address----------------
f 

i 

! 

Requester Type News Media 
Addressl 16500 Wilshire Boulevard 

P" Fee Waiver Requested 
, .. Fee waiver----- -· ---·--------·------------ ··- -- ---·-··-------- Address2 )suite 2360 

i 

:!J 
il 

I 
- i 

I 
l 
i 

i Fee Waiver Status J Granted i] City )Los Angeles 
: Start date* 105/27/2010 [3 Country Ji-u-n~lt-ed~S-ta-te-s---------.· 
I End date• )0811312010 [3 !l State li-c_a_ur_or_n_ia ________ --== 
·---.---- I Zip Code 190048 
~~-Fee Wa•ver Request Reason--------------~:--~~ (12345 or 12345-6789 format for US] 

1 _j :current Invoice Details -

! _____________ -- -------- ----------- ----· __ · __ j' :~::: ::.:: :oo 
nvo ce !UL_-___________________ __,

1 rCost Details··-- --··-----------·-- ----·- --- -------- I 1 o t 

~--~or~~~~rs _!0.00 
i ------------~ 

I Total Extended Cost $0.00 

I Amount Charged to Requester $0.00 
I 

Amount Incurred I $0.00 
! 

I Amount Paid $0.00 

I Balance $0.00 

No Charges 

https:/ /ains.efoia-host.com/foiaxpress/request/afxModRequest.aspx?hid fromwi n=openSca... 03/20/20 I 2 



Action History for the request l 0-11909-F Page 1 of I 

Action Comment Action Taken BY Actl- O.te/Time 
!saved received correspondence letter of 

Correspondence ~1 Request with subject 'Final FOIA King, Jeanne jog/14/2010 04:37:12 
II of September 2, 2010' for the PM 

reauest'10·11909·P 
Saved received correspondence tetter of 

!correspondence type Request with subject 'FOIA Response 
King, Jeanne ~/14/2010 04:32:04 

Letter of August 20, 2010' for the request PM 
'10-11909-F' 
!Saved received correspondence letter of 

Correspondence ~pe Request with subject 'Clarification lt<tng, Jeanne 09!14/2010 03:56:23 
Letter of August 13, 2010' tor the request PM 
10-11909-P 
Requester was forwarded all Information 

!close Request ~levant to his request regarding the King, Jeanne 1<>9114/2010 03:48:41 
IIIII~~ Accounts feature of the PM 

SGU GU oroarams. 

Posed ~lng, Jeanne 09/14/2010 03:48:41 
IPM 

~signed I 
109/14/2010 03:46:51 
PM 

Final Disposition Reportable Disposition has been set to King, Jeanne 09/14/2010 03:46:40 
Granted In full' for the case '10-11909-F' PM 

Final Actions King, Jeanne ~14/2010 03:46:40 

Start the Clock !Start clock IS set on '08/06/2010' with 
~ ~ ~ --

~/14/2010 03:40:36 
taraet date '12/23/2010'. PM 
!Target date has been changed from 

arget date changed 10/13/2010'to'12/23/2010'forthe 09/14/2010 03:40:36 
~uest '10-11909-F' due to start the PM 

ock 

Stop the Clock Stop clock Is set on '05/27/2010'. 109/14/2010 03:40:23 
PM 

Start the Oock 
!Start clock Is set on '09/14/2010' with 
ltaroet date '10/13/2010'. 

pg/14/2010 03:40:04 
!PM 

rfarget date has been changed from 

Target date changed 
'06/25/2010' to '10/13/2010' for the 09/14/2010 03:40:04 
Request '10-11909-F' due to start the PM 
lock 

!Perfected 
~14/2010 03:40:04 

!Assigned 
~9/14/2010 03:39:01 
PM 

lstop the Clock Stop dock IS set on '09/14/2010'. lt<tng, leanne 
09/14/2010 03:35:30 
PM 

~ Hold-Need InfO/Qarlflcatlon King, Jeanne 09/14/2010 03:35:30 
PM 

jAsstgned King, Jeanne 09/14/2010 03:34:19 
PM 

P,rrespondence 
!S-aved received correspondence letter of P9114/2o1o o3:28:46 jtype Request with subject 'Request King, Jeanne 
lciescrtotton' for the reouest '10-11909-P 

PM 

~lgned King, Jeanne 09/14/2010 03:28:45 
PM 

Received King, Jeanne 109/14/2010 03:28:45 
PM 

pn Hold-other 
--

~- -- ----- iOS/27/2010 12:00:00 
~M 
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Request Details Report 

Request Details Report 

Request Information: 

Request 11 : 10-11909-F 
Action Offtce : VBA 
Request Type : FOIA 
Reference .. 
Requested Date : 05/27/2010 
Original Received Date : 05/27/2010 
Received Date : 08/06/2010 
Or(Oinal Perfected Date : 05/27/2010 
Last Perfected Date : 08/06/2010 
Disposition Accepted 

: 08/20/2010 Date 
Delivery Date : -
Closed Date : 09/02/2010 
Original Target Date : 06/25/2010 
Target Date : 12/23/2010 
Estimated Delivery Date : 06/25/2010 
Total Days on Hold :0 

Days Remaining : N/A 

Processed Days : 19 
Delivery Mode :Mall 

Multi· Track Type :Complex 

Priority :Normal 
Request Status : aosed 
Final DISposition : Granted In full 
Denial Authority : . 
Expedite Requested :No 
Expedite Status .. 
Expedite Description 
Adjudicate Oays .. 
(Expedite) 

Custom Fields: 

[ R=::ble FacUlties··-··-----·-----:~;~~c:;phia Regional Office 

Description of the Request : 

Page I of6 

Report Date: 03/20/2012 
Time: 11:38:08 AM 

Requester asked for copies of contracts and correspondence relating to the Alliance Accounts feature of the 
Servlcemembers' Group Ufe Insurance (SGU) and Veterans' Group Ufe Insurance (VGLI) programs. 

SUb-requests : 

Default 
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Request Details Report 

Reqnester Information: 

Requester Name 

Job Title 

Created Date 

Requester login 

Requester Type 

Organization 

Work Phone 1 

Work Phone 2 
Mobile 

Fax 

e-Mail 

Address: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

Oty 

State 
COuntry 

Zip Code 

Billing Addrns: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

City 

State 

Country 

Zip Code 

Shipping Address: 

Address 1 

Address 2 

Oty 

State 
COuntry 

Zip Code 

Other Address: 

Name 

Organization 

Address 1 

Address 2 

Oty 

State 
Country 

Zip Code 

Phone 

Fax 

: Evans, David 
:Journalist 

: 09/14/2010 
: -
:News Media 

: Bloomberg Markets Magazine 
: 323-782-4241 
: -
: 310-990-2348 
: 323-966-5969 
: davldevans@lbloomberg.net 

: 6500 Wilshire Boulevard 
:Suite 2360 
: los Angeles 
:california 
: United States 
:90048 

: 6500 Wilshire Boulevard 
:Suite 2360 
: Los Angeles 
:California 
: United States 
:90048 

: 6500 Wilshire Boulevard 
:Suite 2360 
: Los Angeles 
:California 
: United Stzltes 
: 90048 

: -

: -
: United States 
: . 

Page 2 of6 
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Request Details Report 

E·Mall 

Action History: 

Action 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 

Close Request 

Oosed 

Assigned 

Final Disposition 

Final Actions 

start the Clock 

Target date changed 

Stop the Clock 

Start the Clock 

Target date changed 

Perfected 

Assigned 

Stop the Clock 

on Hold-Need 
Info/Ciarlncatlon 

Assigned 

Correspondence 

Assigned 

: . 

Comment Action Taken By 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Final FOIA Email of september 2, King, Jeanne 
2010' for the request '10·11909-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'FOIA Response Letter of August 20, King, Jeanne 
2010' for the request '10-11909-F' 
Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Oarlncatlon Letter of August 13, King, Jeanne 
2010' for the request '10-11909-F' 
Requester was forwarded all 
Information relevant to his request 
regarding the Alliance Accounts King, Jeanne 
feature of the SGLI/VGU programs. 

King, Jeanne 

Reportable Disposition has been set 
to 'Granted In full' for the case '10- King, Jeanne 
11909-F' 

Start dock Is set on '08/06/2010' 
with target date '12/23/2010'. 
Target date has been changed from 
'10/13/2010' to '12/23/2010' for 
the Request '10·11909-F' due to 
start the clock 

Stop clock Is set on '05/27/2010' • 

Start clock Is set on '09/14/2010' 
with target date '10/13/2010'. 
Target date has been changed from 
'06/25/2010' to '10/13/2010' for 
the Request '10·11909-F' due to 
start the clock 

King, Jeanne 

Stop dock Is set on '09/14/2010'. King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

King, Jeanne 

Saved received correspondence 
letter of type Request with subject 
'Request Description' for the request King, Jeanne 
'10-11909-F' 

King, Jeanne 

Page 3 of6 

Action Date/Time 

09/14/2010 
04:37:12 PM 

09/14/2010 
04:32:04 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:56:23 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:48:41 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:48:41 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:46:51 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:46:40 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:46:40 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:40:36 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:40:36 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:40:23 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:40:04 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:40:04 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:40:04 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:39:01 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:35:30 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:35:30 PM 
09/14/2010 
03:34:19 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:28:46 PM 

09/14/2010 
03:28:45 PM 
09/14/2010 
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Request Details Report 

Received King, Jeanne 

On Hold-Other 

Assign: 

Assigned By 

Assigned Date 
Assigned To 

Comments 

Perfect: 

Perfected By 

Original Perfected Date 

Last Perfected By 

Last Perfected Date 
Comments 

UnkCases: 

: 09/14/2010 

User/Group 

King, Jeanne (Primary) 
FXAdmln 

: -

: 05/27/2010 

: 08/06/2010 
: -

Requut • Raquest Type Requester Name Primary User 

No link cases found 

FOIA Documents Details ( In Case Folder ): 

Atti.Qn..Qff)gt 

VBA 
OI&T 

Received 
Date 

Page 4 of6 

03:28:45 PM 
05/27/2010 
12:00:00 AM 

Request 
Status 

File Cabinet Folder Name 
Drawer Disposition Layer Name No. of Pages Date Added Redaction 

Codes 

Document 
Review 
Status 

No folders have been added to this case. 

FOIA Documents Details ( In Review Log ): 

File Cabinet Folder Name Dis ltl Drawer pos on Comments 

No folders have been added to this case. 

Page Details: 

# of pages attached to case folder 

# of pages attached to case folder with partial redactions 

# of pages attached to case folder with full redactions 

# of pages attached to case folder without redactions 

# of documents delivered 

Generated Count AdJusted Count 
11 of Daaes reviewed 0 0 
# of pages delivered 0 0 

Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

"-dac:tlon Code DeScription 

:0 
:0 
:0 
:0 
·O 

No. Of Date 
Pag.. Added 

Redaction 
Codes 

No. of Pages Used 
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Request Details Report 

No Page with partial redactions was added to this case. 

Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No Page with full redactions was added to this case 

Manually - Partially Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Desc:rtption 

No partially applied redaction code details found 

Manually - Fully Applied Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No fully applied redaction code details found 

Manually Applied - Other Redaction Code Details: 

Redaction Code Description 

No other applied redaction code details found 

Fee Details : 

Payment Status 

InVOICe Amount 

:No Charges 
:$0.00 

Invoice Number · -

Invoice Date : -

Cost Estimated : $ 0.00 

~:t Charged by the : $ O.OO 

Total Amount Paid : $ 0.00 
Balance Amount : $ 0.00 
Amount Requester 
Willing to Pay : $ 0.00 

Fee Waiver Requested 

Fee Waiver Status 

Adjudicate Days (Fee 
Waiver) 

Fee Details Description: 

Fee Items 

:Yes 
:Granted 

: 5 

Charge Type Unit Rate($) 

No Fee Details have been Found for this Request. 

WorkHoura: 

Page 5 of6 

No. of Pages Used 

Quantity Extended Value 
($) 

Program Office created By Rate Hours Total Cost Comments 

No Work Hours details found. 

Transfer Details: 

Transfer To Transfer By Transfer Date comment 
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Request Details Report 

Correspondence Log : 

Date Letter DeKriptlon 

09/14/2010 Request Description 

0911412010 Clarification Letter of 
August 13, 2010 

UHr Status 

King, Jeanne Received 

King, Jeanne Received 

09/14/2010 FOIA Response Letter of King Jeanne Received 
August 20, 2010 ' 

09/14/2010 Final FOIA Email of King, Jeanne Received 
September 2, 2010 

Consultation Review Log : 

Mode 

Fax 

Other 

Other 

Other 

eSigned? E-mail 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Page 6 of6 

RevlewiD Locatlon(s) Referred Created Imported 
Due Date Date Date Disposition Accepted Date Status 

No consultation review log records found 

Requests For Documents: 

ID Locatlon(s) Referred Request Date Due Date Status 

No Request For Documents log details found 
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August 13, 2010 

Mr. David Evans 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlssahlckon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Bloomberg Markets Magazine 
6500 Wilshire Boulevard 
Suite 2360 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/290B 

Los Angeles, CA 90048 

Dear Mr. Evans: 

I am writing to you in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, 
dated May 27,2010, which is attached, in which you asked for information regarding the 
Servicemembers' Group Life (SGLI) and Veterans' Group Life Insurance (VGLI) 
programs. 

This letter acknowledges your request, and also confirms that you will receive an 
expedited response from our office. All applicable fees will be waived. 

The information that you have requested regarding the SGLI and VGLI programs will be 
forwarded to you via regular mail delivery within ten (1 0) business days. 

I do ask that all future requests made under the FOIA be submitted in writing. 

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact me at 215-842-2000, ext. 
4839. 

Sincerely, 

JEANNE KING 
Privacy/FOIA Officer 
VA Insurance Service 



October 8, 2010 

Mr. Daniel Zaheer 
Kerr & Wagstaffe, LLP 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlsaahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 941 05 

Dear Mr. Zaheer: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated 
August 25, 20 I 0, and received on August 26, 20 I 0 by the Department of Veterans Affairs, 
Veterans Benefits Administration (VBA). The same FOIA request was mistakenly addressed to 
Ms. Janet Hardt at the Philadelphia, P A Regional Office and Insurance Center (ROIC). Ms. 
Hardt is the Privacy Officer for the Regional Office only; any VA Insurance-related FOIA 
requests should be directed to my attention. 

The Insurance Service is the custodian of the majority of records for the potential pool of 
documents responsive to your request. The requests numbered "37", "39" and "42" have been 
referred to VBA's Central Office. 

Search Cut-Off date 

This office has reviewed your FOIA request. The search cut-off date for responsive records to 
your FOIA request is August 26, 2010. Records that VA may have created or gathered on this 
subject after this cut-off date are not considered being within the scope of your FOIA request. 

Initial Notice of Determination 

VBA has assigned the individualized tracking number 10-10948-F to this request. The OPEN 
Government Act of 2007 amended the time period provisions in "unusual circumstances." There 
is a need to search for, collect, and examine a voluminous amount of records "demanded in a 
single request." The records will be examined to determine if VA must engage in the 
predisclosure notification process for records that contain trade secrets or confidential 
commercial or financial information consistent with Executive Order I2600 and VA's 
implementing regulation 38 CFR I.554a. 

Fees 

The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I)(III) (2006) as amended, and the V A's implementing 
regulations concerning FOIA fees are found at 38 C.F.R. § 1.555. These provide for fees that 
may be assessed in response to FOIA requests. Your letter states that you " ... agree to pay 
reasonable duplication fees for the processing of this request up to a maximum of $1 ,000." 
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The FOIA requires that requesters follow the agency's published rules for processing FOIA 
requests, including those pertaining to the payment of authorized fees. 

It is my determination that you are a commercial use requester. Accordingly, the direct costs of 
searching, reviewing, and duplicating the records sought will be charged to the requester. The 
commercial use requester will be charged the cost of searching for and reviewing records even if 
there is ultimately no disclosure of the records. 

We are required by 38 CFR 1.555(b)(2) to notify a FOIA requester if the fees are likely to be 
higher than their indicated willingness to pay. This is notice that you may confer with 
Department personnel with the object of reformulating the request to meet your needs at a lower 
cost. You may contact Insurance Service Deputy Assistant Director Stephen Wurtz at phone# 
215-381-3029 if you wish to pursue this option. 

Please be advised that the actual FOIA fees could exceed or fall below the estimated amount 
upon final tabulation. An appropriate adjustment will be made for any difference upon 
completion of processing your request. 

The Insurance Service is currently assembling a cost estimate of the fees that will be charged to 
process your request. You will shortly be notified of the fee estimate. The preparation necessary 
to assemble the fee estimate has entailed more time than anticipated; we apologize for the delay. 

Point of Contact 

Any questions pertaining to this response should be directed to my attention at phone # 
215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
VA Insurance Service 



October 19, 2010 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wissahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe, LLP 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/290B 

100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) request, dated 
September 2, 20 l 0, and received on September 8, 2010 by the Department of Veterans Affairs, 
Veterans Benefits Administration (VBA). The same FOIA request was mistakenly addressed to 
Ms. Janet Hardt at the Philadelphia, PA Regional Office and Insurance Center (ROIC). Ms. 
Hardt is the Privacy Officer for the Regional Office only; any VA Insurance-related FOIA 
requests should be directed to my attention. 

The Insurance Service is the custodian of the majority of records for the potential pool of 
documents responsive to your request. The requests numbered "11 ", "12" and "13" have been 
referred to VBA's Central Office. 

Search Cut-Off date 

This office has reviewed your FOIA request. The search cut-off date for responsive records to 
your FOIA request is September 2, 2010. Records that VA may have created or gathered on this 
subject after this cut-off date are not considered being within the scope of your FOIA request. 

Initial Notice of Determination 

VBA has assigned the individualized tracking number 10-11722-F to this request. The OPEN 
Government Act of 2007 amended the time period provisions in "unusual circumstances." There 
is a need to search for, collect, and examine a voluminous amount of records "demanded in a 
single request." The records will be examined to determine ifV A must engage in the 
predisclosure notification process for records that contain trade secrets or confidential 
commercial or financial information consistent with Executive Order 12600 and V A's 
implementing regulation 38 CFR 1.554a. 

Fees 

The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I)(III) (2006) as amended, and the VA's implementing 
regulations concerning FOIA fees are found at 38 C.F.R. § 1.555. These provide for fees that 
may be assessed in response to FOIA requests. Your letter states that you" ... agree to pay 
reasonable duplication fees for the processing of this request up to a maximum of$1,000." 
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The FOIA requires that requesters follow the agency's published rules for processing FOIA 
requests, including those pertaining to the payment of authorized fees. 

It is my determination that you are a commercial use requester. Accordingly, the direct costs of 
searching, reviewing, and duplicating the records sought will be charged to the requester. The 
commercial use requester will be charged the cost of searching for and reviewing records even if 
there is ultimately no disclosure of the records. 

We are required by 38 CFR 1.555(b)(2) to notify a FOIA requester if the fees are likely to be 
higher than their indicated willingness to pay. This is notice that you may confer with 
Department personnel with the object of reformulating the request to meet your needs at a lower 
cost. You may contact Insurance Service Deputy Assistant Director Stephen Wurtz at phone # 
215-381-3029 if you wish to pursue this option. · 

Please be advised that the actual FOIA fees could exceed or fall below the estimated amount 
upon final tabulation. An appropriate adjustment will be made for any difference upon 
completion of processing your request. 

The Insurance Service is currently assembling a cost estimate of the fees that will be charged to 
process your request. You will shortly be notified of the fee estimate. The preparation necessary 
to assemble the fee estimate has entailed more time than anticipated; we apologize for the delay. 

Point of Contact 

Any questions pertaining to this response should be directed to my attention at phone # 
215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
VA Insurance Service 



November 22,2010 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlssahlckon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe, LLP 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

1 00 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

This correspondence is in response to our telephone conversation of October 20, 2010, regarding 
the Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) requests that you and Mr. Daniel Zaheer have forwarded 
to our office. This letter is designed to confirm the overall disposition of the two FOIA requests, 
as discussed by you and Stephen Wurtz, Deputy Assistant Director of the VA Insurance Service. 

With regard to the FOIA request, dated September 2, 2010, that you forwarded to our office 
(tracking# l 0-11722-F), we believe that we have reached agreement on how to respond to the 
questions in your request (referenced by number) as follows: 

# 1-Y ou stated that information dating from 1998 to the present would suffice for 
questions # 1, 2, and 3. The information requested for 1 a, 1 c, and 1 d will be provided at no 
expense to you, and can be located in the report titled "X". The information requested for Ibis 
enclosed at no expense to you, and can be located in the document titled "X". 

#2-The information requested in 2a, 2c, and 2d is not available. The information requested in 
2b is enclosed at no expense to you, and can be located in the report titled "X". 

#3-The information requested for 3a, 3c, and 3d is enclosed at no expense to you, and can be 
located in the report titled "X". The information requested for 3b is enclosed at no expense to 
you, and can be located in the document entitled "X". 

#4--We interpreted (and you concurred) that this question pertained to the reimbursement paid 
by VA for administrative expenses incurred by Prudential Insurance Company of America 
(hereafter referred to as "Prudential") in their operation of the Servicemembers' and Veterans' 
Group Life Insurance (SGLINGLI) programs. The requested information is enclosed at no 
expense to you, and can be located in the documents from 1995 to present entitled "SOLI Annual 
Report". 

#5, 6, 7, 8-We have no records responsive to your requests for these numbered items, with one 
exception, correspondence forwarded from our office in response to a veteran's inquiry 
regarding the operation of the Alliance Accounts. We have enclosed a copy of this 
correspondence-with accompanying redaction of the veteran's personally identifiable 
information-at no expense to you. 
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#9-We have enclosed copies of the following documents that evidence Director Thomas 
Lastowka's 1999 approval of the Alliance Account (referenced in his August 6, 2010 letter to 
VA beneficiaries) at no expense to you: a copy of the minutes from the 1998 and 1999 meetings 
of the SGLI Advisory Council; excerpts from a copy of the FY 2000 and FY 200 I Department of 
Veterans Affairs Budget Submission; a slide deck presentation given at the December 17, 1998 
SGLI Advisory Council meeting; a copy of Director Thomas Lastowka's September 25, 2003 
testimony before the House Committee on Veterans' Affairs, Subcommittee on Benefits (this 
document is also available on the VA web site). 

# 1 0---We have interpreted this question when referring to the Department of Veterans Affairs 
and/or the Veterans Benefits Administration to be applicable only to the VA Insurance Service. 
In response to this question, we have enclosed the following documents at no expense to you: a 
series of emails that discuss the Alliance Accounts in the applicable time period of 1998-1999; a 
sample copy of the documents related to the Alliance Account that were provided by Prudential 
to the first beneficiaries to receive payment via the Alliance Account in 1999 (informally known 
as the Alliance Account "kit"). 

#11, 12, 13-We have referred these questions to VA Central Office for a response. 

#14--The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is$_. 

# 1 5-The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is $ __ . 

#16--Based on our conversation of October 20,2010, we have interpreted this question to be 
applicable to emails to or from the prudential.com domain that only reference the Alliance 
Account. The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is $_. 

# 17, 18-Based on our conversation of October 20,2010, you have agreed to withdraw these two 
questions from your FOIA request. 

#19-We have no records that are responsive to this request. 

#20-We have no records that are responsive to this request. 

With regard to the FOIA request, dated August 25,2010, that Mr. Daniel Zaheer forwarded to 
our office (tracking# 10-10948-F), we believe that we have reached agreement on how to 
respond to the questions in his request (referenced by number) as follows: 

#1-Based on our conversation of October 20, 2010, you have agreed to withdraw this question 
from Mr. Daniel Zaheer's FOIA request. 

#2, 3, 4, 5-We have enclosed the requested information at no expense to you. All of the 
requested information can be obtained from the VA Monthly Report, with the exception of 
information related to the TSGLI program, as well as with the exception of information related to 
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the request for "OSOLI Monthly Report Statement of Financing and Net Position"; the latter 
request does not pertain to the SOLI or VOLI programs. 

#6--We have interpreted the term "report" to refer to documents that include specific data 
elements regarding the SGLI or VGLI programs. In response to this question, we have enclosed 
the following documents from the time period 1995 to present at no expense to you: the 
"Statement of Annual Accounting" from the SOLI Annual Report(?), and????. 

#7-We have interpreted the phrase "reports prepared by the Department of Veterans Affairs" to 
refer to reports prepared by the VA Insurance Service. We have interpreted the term "report" to 
refer to documents that include specific data elements regarding the Alliance Accounts. In 
response to this question, we have enclosed the following documents from the time period 1995 
to present at no expense to you: ??? (not certain of the name of the reports that we will be 
providing here, other than the TSGLI Report, and maybe some reports from Actuarial Staff). 

#8-We have enclosed copies ofthe Veterans Benefits Administration Annual Benefits Reports 
for FY 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998. (K.ristan is checking with Daryl Mecklem to see ifthe 
reports even exist for all of the years referenced by the requester). 

#9-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question # 4 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010, from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

# 10, 11, 12, 13-We have no records responsive to these requests. The information should be 
requested from Prudential Insurance Company of America. 

#14-We are able to provide a copy of each version of the Servicemembers' and Veterans' 
Group Life Insurance Handbook from year 2000 to the present; the duplication copy fee estimate 
is$???. We are also able to provide a copy of each version of the handbook for years 1995-
1999; the duplication copy fee estimate is $??. The fee estimate is greater for years 1995-1999 
due to the necessity to duplicate the requested documents from booklets that exist only in print 
verst on. 

# 15- We are able to provide a copy of each version of the VA Life Insurance Programs for 
Veterans and Servicemembers Handbook from year 2000 to the present; the duplication copy fee 
estimate is$???. We are also able to provide a copy of each version of the handbook for years 
1995-1999; the duplication copy fee estimate is $??. The fee estimate is greater for years 1995-
1999 due to the necessity to duplicate the requested documents from booklets that exist only in 
print version. 

#16-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question#?? from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010, from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#17, 18--We have no records responsive to these requests. 
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# 19-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question #??? from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#20, 21, 22, 23, 24--We have no records responsive to these requests. 

#25-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question# 4 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#26--We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question # 4 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt (can be located in 
the "Statement of Annual Accounting" in the SOLI Annual Report). 

#27-We have no records responsive to this request. 

# 28-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question # 1 0 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt (the 1999 Alliance 
Account "kit" stated that the guaranteed rate of interest paid in 1999 to Alliance Account 
beneficiaries was 2 per cent). 

#29-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#30-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#31-Based on our conversation of October 20, 2010, you have agreed to withdraw this question 
from Mr. Daniel Zaheer's FOIA request. 

#32-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question# 9 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#33-The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is$. __ . 

#34--We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question# 9 from the 
FOIA request dated September 2, 2010 from Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#35-The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is$_, not including duplication 
costs (note: Steve's estimate must be added here as well). 

#36--The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is $_ (this number should match 
the number we provided in our response to# 35). 

#37-We referred this request in our first letter to him to VACO; at our last meeting, Steve 
stated that he would tackle this question. Monica reminded us that it may well fall within the 
FOIA Exemption #5, the exemption that protects the deliberative pre-decisional process for 
internal agency documents. 
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#38-At our last meeting, Steve that he would tackle this question. Monica reminded us that it 
may well fall within the FOIA Exemption# 5, the exemption that protects the deliberative pre­
decisional process for internal agency documents. 

#39-We referred this request in our first letter to him to V ACO; still an open question as to 
whether we need to partially respond to this request with copies of our own documents that may 
be applicable to this question, if yes, than a fee estimate would be needed for this question. 

#40--Based on our conversation of October 20, 2010, you have agreed to withdraw this question 
from Mr. Daniel Zaheer's FOIA request. 

#41-The fee estimate to provide a response to this question is$ __ . 

#42-This request has been referred for a response to VA Central Office. 

#43-We have previously enclosed this information in our response to question #5 from the 
FOIA request, dated September 2, 2010, from Michael Von Loewenfeldt. 

#44-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#45-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#46--We have no records responsive to this request. 

#47-We have no records responsive to this request. The FOIA request that your office has 
forwarded to VA's Office oflnspector General should enable you to obtain the information 
requested in this question. 

#48-At our last meeting, Steve agreed to tackle this question. (We are not likely to have too 
many, if any, records that are responsive to this request, as the implicit assumption in most of our 
correspondence is that the Alliance Account form of payment does constitute a lump sum 
payment). 

#49-Based on our conversation of October 20,2010, you have agreed to withdraw this question 
from Mr. Daniel Zaheer's FOIA request. 

#50-We have enclosed the requested information at no expense to you. (Ruth--do the 
certificate copies that we have located encompass the time period from 1995 to present?). 

#51-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#52-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#53-We have no records responsive to this request. 
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#54-We have no records responsive to this request. 

#55-We have no records responsive to this request. 

Fees 

The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I)(III) (2006) as amended, and the VA's implementing 
regulations concerning FOIA fees are found at 38 C.F.R. § 1.555. These provide for fees that may 
be assessed in response to FOIA requests. Your letter states that you"' ... agree to pay reasonable 
duplication fees for the processing of this request up to a maximum of$1,000." 

I have determined that you are a commercial use requester (38 CFR § 1.555(d)(l)). In your 
initial letter, you agreed to pay $1,000 for duplication costs. Since you are a commercial use 
requester, you are required to pay search, review and duplication costs. I cannot assume that 
your agreement to pay duplication costs also includes satisfactory assurance to pay search and 
review costs for the associated documents. Please confirm that you will pay all of these costs (38 
CFR § 1.555(gX4)). Note that my estimated costs enclosed herein include search, review, and 
duplication costs for the requested documents. 

Please confirm if you concur with the consolidation of the two FOIA requests submitted by 
yourself and Mr. Daniel Zaheer. Any such confirmation must include an acknowledgment that is 
also signed and dated by Mr. Zaheer. 

Point of Contact 

Any questions pertaining to this response should be directed to my attention at phone # 
215-842-2000,ext.4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
VA Insurance Service 
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December 16, 20 I 0 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe, LLP 
100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlssahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

This letter summarizes the content of the initial documents we are supplying in response to the 
Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) requests from you and Mr. Daniel Zaheer. As noted in a 
telephone call to you earlier today from Ms. Kristan Hoffman, on behalf of Stephen Wurtz, our 
office is providing this information to you at no charge. Mr. Wurtz will be contacting you next 
week to further discuss the fee estimate for the additional documents you requested. In the 
meantime, if you have any difficulty in identifying the proper document or information in the 
document, please call me. 

Explanation of Enclosed Information 

The information below explains each of the pieces of information enclosed in this initial 
response. 

With regard to the FOIA request, dated September 2, 2010, that you sent to this office (tracking# 
1 0-11722-F), we have enclosed the following initial documents: 

For questions 1 through 3 below, you stated that information dating from 1998 to the present 
would suffice. 

Request# 1-Enclosed are the June VA Monthly Reports for years 1998 through 2010, response 
pages #1-95. The June reports include year-to-date figures for the policy year, which runs from 
July 1st through June 30th each year. These reports will show the number of claims paid in 
response to your requests 1a, 1c, and ld. Please note that these records are not maintained by the 
number of "beneficiaries", but rather by the number of claims, that is, the number of deaths. The 
information requested for 1 b is enclosed on response page # 96, titled TSGLI Benefits By Policy 
Year. Please note that the TSGLI program was established in December 2005. 

Request #2-Regarding your requests in 2a, 2c, and 2d, we have no records responsive to these 
requests. The information requested in 2b is enclosed, and can be located on response page # 96, 
which is referenced in our response to request # 1 above. 

Request #3-The information requested for 3a, 3c, and 3d is included in the VA Monthly Reports 
cited in request #1 above, response pages #1-95. The information requested for 3b is enclosed, 
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and can be located on response page #96, which is referenced in our response to request #1 
above. 

Request #4--As there is no "fee" paid to Prudential Insurance Company of America (hereafter 
referred to as "Prudential") for administering the SGLI programs, we interpreted and you 
concurred that requests 4a, 4b, and 4c pertain to the payment for reimbursable expenses incurred 
by Prudential in their administration of the Servicemembers' and Veterans' Group Life Insurance 
(SGLINGLI} programs. Enclosed are the Servicemembers' and Veterans' Group Life Insurance 
Programs Annual Reports for the 301

h through 45th policy years, which correspond to reports 
ending June 30, 1996 through June 30, 2010, each of which consist of a title page and are 
between 16 and 19 pages in length. The cover of each booklet is numbered, response pages #97-
112. 

Request #5- We have enclosed a document on response page #113, which is the only record we 
have that is responsive to your request. 

Request #6- The document on response page #113 in request #5 above, is also the only 
document we have that is responsive to your request. 

Request #9-We have enclosed copies of the following documents that are responsive to this 
request: 

• A document that is an excerpt from the minutes of the 1998 and 1999 meetings of the 
SGLI Advisory Council, response pages #114-116. 

• Excerpts from a copy of the FY 2000 and FY 2001 Department of Veterans Affairs 
Budget Submission, response pages # 117-128. 

• SGLI Handbook published and posted to the VA Insurance website in December 2000, 
response pages #124-162. 

• A slide deck presentation given at the December 17, 1998 SGLI Advisory Council 
meeting, response pages # 163-171. 

• An excerpt from Director Thomas M. Lastowka's September 25, 2003 testimony before 
the House Committee on Veterans' Affairs, Subcommittee on Benefits (this document is 
also available on the VA web site}, response page #172. 

• A news article from the American Forces Press Service dated October 14, 1999, response 
page #173. 

Request #10--We have interpreted this question when referring to the Department ofVeterans 
Affairs and/or the Veterans Benefits Administration to be applicable only to the VA Insurance 
Service. In response to this request, we have enclosed the following documents: 

• A series of emails that discuss the Alliance Accounts in the applicable time period of 
1998-1999, response pages #175-180 (Note: There is no response page #174}. 

• A sample copy of the documents related to the Alliance Account that were provided by 
Prudential to the first beneficiaries to receive payment via the Alliance Account in 1999 
(informally known as the Alliance Account "kit"), response pages # 181-191. 

2 
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• An excerpt from the minutes from the 1998 and 1999 meetings of the SGLI Advisory 
Council referenced in request #9 above, response pages # 114-116. 

• A copy of the slide deck referenced in request #9 above, response pages # 163-171. 

With regard to the FOIA request, dated August 25, 2010, that Mr. Daniel Zaheer sent to our 
office (tracking # I 0-1 0948-F), we have enclosed the following initial documents: 

Note: For requests #2-5, the monthly report cited in these questions all refer to the VA Monthly 
Report cited in request #1 of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. 

Request #2-The VA Monthly Report is already being provided with this letter in the manner 
referenced in request #1 of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. 

Request #3-The VA Monthly Report is already being provided with this letter in the manner 
referenced in request #1 of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. However, please note that 
there is no such report titled OSGLI Monthly Report Statement Of Financing and Net Position. 
There was a typographical error in a footnote below a chart that referred to all VA Insurance 
Programs-there should have been a semicolon between the name OSGLI Monthly Report and 
the name Statement of Financing and Net Position. VA does produce a Statement of Financing 
and Net Position. However, that is for our in-house VA-administered programs and is not 
applicable to the SGLINGLI programs that are administered by Prudential. 

Request #4--The VA Monthly Report is already being provided with this letter in the manner 
referenced in request #1 of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. 

Request #5-The VA Monthly Report is already being provided with this letter in the manner 
referenced in request #1 of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. 

Request #6--We have interpreted the term "report" to refer to documents that include specific 
data elements regarding the SGLI and/or VGLI programs. In response to this question, the VA 
Monthly Report is already being provided with this letter in the manner referenced in request # 1 
of your September 2, 2010 FOIA request. In further response, we have enclosed the annual 
SGLI Policy Year Exhibits (aka Statement of Annual Accounting and Statement of Separate 
Accounting) for the time period 1995 to 2010, response pages #192-440. 

We also receive a semi-annual, in-depth review of the consistency of adjudication of TSGLI 
claims across the branches of service, which are tasked by law with adjudicating TSGLI claims. 
We believe this 25-page report is not germane to the gravamen of your request, so we have not 
included it. However, if you do want this report, we can provide it. 

Request #8-The Insurance Service is not responsible for publishing the Veterans Benefits 
Administration (VBA) Annual Benefits Report. However, you may view the requested 1995-
1998 Annual Benefits Reports at the following link from the VA web site: 
www.vba.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/index.asp. 

3 
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Request #14-We have already provided you with a copy of the current Servicemembers' and 
Veterans' Group Life Insurance Handbook in our response to request #9 from your September 2, 
2010 FOIA request. We will forward the 2001-2009 versions of the handbook to you via email. 
We do not have records responsive to your request for versions of the handbook prior to 2000. 

Request #15-A copy of the 2010 VA Life Insurance Programs for Veterans and 
Servicemembers Handbook is available on our website. This annual publication is designed as 
an informational booklet. We do not believe it is germane to the gravamen of your request. In 
the interest of avoiding unnecessary costs to you, we have not provided earlier versions. We 
would be able to provide an electronic copy of each version of the handbook from year 2000 to 
the present. We are also able to provide a copy of each version of the handbook for years 1995-
1999; however, if you want these versions, it will be necessary to provide you with a fee estimate 
for this request. The fee estimate is necessary for years 1995-1999 due to the necessity to 
duplicate the requested documents from booklets that currently exist only in a print version. 
Please advise us if you want either the electronic and/or hard copy versions of these publications. 

Request #26- In each of the SOLI Policy Exhibits referenced in Mr. Zaheer's request #6 is an 
exhibit titled Exhibit of OSGLI and Non-OSGLI Expenses for each Policy Year. This exhibit 
classifies the annual reimbursement into rendered services. Prudential does not send billing 
statements to VA for their administrative reimbursement. The requested documents can be 
located on the last page of this report for each policy year. 

Point of Contact 

Again, Mr. Wurtz will be in contact with you next week to discuss your additional requests and 
provide details on the fee estimates and timefrarne for providing additional documents to you. 
Any questions pertaining to this response should be directed to my attention at phone # 
215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
VA Insurance Service 

Enclosures 
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February 14, 2011 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlssahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

I 00 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

FOJA # 1 0-11722-F 
FOIA # 10-10948-F 

Pursuant to your request, I have enclosed the additional information that you requested in regard 
to the delayed claim interest rate paid by the Office of Servicemembers' Group Life Insurance 
(OSGLI) for the years 1999-2010. The request is numbered from pages 441-571. 

Our office is unable to provide the requested information for the following months: 

July 2001; October 2001; November 2001; December 2001; January 2002; February 2002; 
March 2002; April 2002; May 2002; July 2002; August 2002; September 2002; October 2002; 
and November 2002. 

If you have any questions about the enclosed information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
phone# 215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 



April 20, 2011 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wissahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. o. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/290B 

I 00 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

FOIA # 10-11722-F 
FOIA # 10-10948-F 

This letter summarizes the content of the documents the VA Regional Office and Insurance 
Center (ROIC) has provided in response to your Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) request, 
dated September 2, 2010, and the FOIA request submitted by Daniel Zaheer, dated August 25, 
2010. 

In correspondence dated December 16,2010, the ROIC provided hard copy records responsive 
to the following items from your FOIA request: # 1, 2 (partial response), 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, and 10. 

In the same correspondence dated December 16, 2010, the ROIC provided hard copy records or 
links to the information responsive to the following items from the FOIA request of Mr. Daniel 
Zaheer: # 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, and 26. The records responsive to both requests were numbered 
from pages 1-439. 

In correspondence dated February 14,2011, the ROIC provided hard copy records responsive to 
your request in reference to the SGLINGLI delayed claim interest rate, page# 441-571. 

In correspondence dated April4, 2011, the ROIC provided hard copy records responsive to your 
request in reference to the report titled .. Program Evaluation of Benefits for Survivors of 
Veterans with Service-Connected Disabilities", page# 572-574. 

With regard to item# 42 from Mr. Zaheer's FOIA request, we previously advised Mr. Zaheer by 
correspondence dated October 8, 2010 that this item had been referred-to VA Central Office 
(VACO) for a reply. You will shortly be notified by correspondence from VACO that it has 
since been determined that responsibility for a response to this item would be more fully and 
appropriately addressed by the ROIC; the documents you receive with this transmission include 
those associated with# 42. 

Enclosed with this correspondence, the ROIC is providing the following records in response to 
the consolidated FOIA request from you and Mr. Zaheer: emails that discuss the Alliance 



Accounts from July 1, 2010 to September 2, 2010. Emails to or from Mr. Stephen Wurtz, 
Deputy Assistant Director for Insurance, are provided in the folder titled "PrudentialFOIA". 
Emails to or from other staff members of the Insurance Service are provided in the folder titled 
"PrudentialFOIA2". 

However, not all emails that discuss the Alliance Account and are dated from July 1, 2010-
September 2, 2010 have been released. The ROIC has denied the release of some emails under 
Exemption 5 of the Freedom oflnformation Act (5 USC 552 (b)(5)). 

Deliberative Process Privilege, Exemption 5 

The Deliberative Process Privilege from Exemption 5 is invoked. The ROIC was guided by the 
major "Exemption 5" decision issued by the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals in Petroleum 
Information Corp. v. United States Department of the Interior, 976 F.2d 1429, 1435 (D.C. Cir. 
1992). That appellate court placed new emphasis on whether the deliberative process in question 
is a "process by which policy is formulated." "A policy judgment in the decisional process" is a 
strong factor compelling the applicability of Exemption 5. 

In addition to the above analysis, all the related documents were reviewed and analyzed applying 
the "foreseeable harm" standard within the realm of the deliberative process privilege, under 
"Exemption 5." Emails that are protected from disclosure are predecisional and are a direct part 
of the deliberative process for the following reasons: 

• Disclosure would likely diminish the candor ofV A's deliberations in the confidentiality of the 
decision making process. 

• To encourage the "free and uninhibited exchange ... of opinions, ideas, and points of 
view" within VA' s decision making process. 

• Age of the information. 

• Individual sensitivity of each item of information. Factual information, which ordinarily does 
not implicate the policies underlying the deliberative process privilege, has been held to fall 
within the privilege's broad sweep on the basis of "the context in which [it is] used." Wolfo v. 
HHS, 839 F.2d 768,774 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en bane). 

• Virtually all "draft" documents that are prepared by an agency, on the basis that the very 
process of evolving a "draft" into a "final" document qualifies for privilege protection. See, 
e.g., Dudman Communications Corp. v. Department of the Air Force, 815 F.2d 1565, 1568-69 
(D.C. Cir. 1987). 

Moreover, the law is clear that, so long as the information in question was created prior to the 
particular decision that was involved, it can retain its privileged status (and remain technically exempt 
under the FOIA) long after the decision making process has concluded-potentially, forever. See, e.g., 
Mayv. DepartmentoftheAirForce, 777F.2d 1012, 1014-15(5thCir.l985). 
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Appeal Rights 

If you consider the above response as an adverse determination, you may appeal this decision by 
forwarding a letter to General Counsel (024), Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont 
Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20420. The appeal should be marked, both on the envelope and 
the face ofthe appeal letter, with the legend "FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL." 
A copy of your original request and this response should accompany your appeal with detailed 
justification for your opposition to this response. I ~ responsible for processing your request. 

Point of Contact 

This concludes our response to this request. Any questions pertaining to this request should be 
directed to my attention at phone# 215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 
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April 22, 20 1 1 

Mr. Michael Archuleta 
1100 Lakeway Drive 
# 101 
Austin, TX 78734 

Dear Mr. Archuleta: 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wissahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 
FOIA # 1 0-04704-F 

Per our discussion and agreement on March 31, 201 1, the remaining items from your FOIA 
request, items numbered 2, 3, 6, and 7, may now be obtained from Mr. Michael Von 
Loewenfeldt of the firm Kerr & Wagstaffe. Our office recently forwarded the records approved 
for release under the Freedom of Information Act to Mr. Von Loewenfeldt~ I have enclosed a 
copy of our correspondence to him for your review. 

This concludes our response to this request. Any questions pertaining to this request should be 
directed to my attention at phone# 215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 

Enclosure 
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May 10,2011 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wlssahlckon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

100 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

FOIA # 10-11722-F 
FOIA # 10-10948-F 

In response to your request, dated May 6, 2011, I have enclosed copies of the 1999, 2000, 200 I , 
2002,2003, 2004, and 2010 SGLI Advisory Council Minutes. The enclosed copies are 
numbered from pages 575-581. 

Any questions pertaining to this request should be directed to my attention at phone # 215-842-
2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 



May 24, 2011 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Regional Office and Insurance Center 

Wisaahickon Avenue and Manheim Street 
P. 0. Box 8079 

Philadelphia PA 19101 

Mr. Michael Von Loewenfeldt 
Kerr & Wagstaffe 

In Reply Refer To: 
310/2908 

1 00 Spear Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Mr. Von Loewenfeldt: 

FOIA # 1 0-11722-F 
FOIA # 10-10948-F 

This correspondence is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated 
May 6, 2011 , regarding the existence of any emails with Prudential about the Alliance Accounts 
prior to July 2010, other than the four emails which were previously forwarded to your attention. 

Deputy Assistant Director for Insurance Stephen Wurtz has reviewed his correspondence and 
determined that six (6) emails exist prior to July 1, 2010 in which the topic ofthe Alliance 
Accounts was discussed between him and Prudential. 

Upon review it has been determined that release of these emails is appropriately denied under 
Exemption 4 of the FOIA. Exemption 4 protects "trade secrets and commercial or financial 
information obtained from a person [that is] privileged or confidential" 5 USC 552 (b)(4). 

If you consider the above response as an adverse determination, you may appeal this decision by 
forwarding a letter to General Counsel (024 }, Department of Veterans Affairs, 81 0 Vermont 
Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20420. The appeal should be marked, both on the envelope and 
the face ofthe appeal letter, with the legend "FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL." 
A copy of your original request and this response should accompany your appeal with detailed 
justification for your opposition to this response. I am responsible for processing your request. 

This concludes our response to this request. Any questions pertaining to this request should be 
directed to my attention at phone# 215-842-2000, ext. 4839. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne King 
FOIA Officer 
Insurance Service 
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